Doc#: 1025131095 Fee: \$172.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/08/2010 04:11 PM Pg: 1 of 69

This instrument is prepared by:

and after recording, should be returned to:

Pamela Cash Assistant General Counsel Chicago Housing Authority Office of the General Counsel 60 E. Van Buren St., 12th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60605

REGULATORY AND OPERATING AGREEMENT

AMONG

CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY

AND

Ogden North, LLC an Illinois limited liabilitycompany

1025131095 Page: 2 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
1.	Definitions	
2.		ed Units
	(a)	Initial Bedroom Distribution
	(b)	Location of Units
	(c)	Over-Income Tenants
	(4)	Deconcentration 9
		ADA Accessibility9
3.	Operation of	THA-Assisted Units 9
	(a)	Compliance with the Act
	(b)	Prevailing Law
	(c)	Authority FHA - Assisted Units Goals
	(d)	Maintenance of Records
	(e)	Management11
	(f)	Admission to Occupancy
	(g)	Preference System
	(h)	Screening Criteria
	(i)	Tenant Leases
	(j)	Tenant Housing Payments, Tenant Rents and Utility Allowances 16
	(k)	Procedure for Requesting Waivers
	(1)	Tenant Grievance Procedure
	(m)	Low Income Housing Tax Credit Requirements
	(n)	Real Estate Tax Abatement/Exemption
	(o)	Monitoring by the Authority
4.	PHA-Assisted	d Units Operating Subsidy
	(a)	Annual Submission of Operating Budget and Schedule of Capital Expenditures
	(b)	Authority Review and Approval of Operating Budget
	(c)	Authority Review and Approval of Proposed Capital Expenditures 19
	(d)	Authority Payment of Operating Subsidy
	(e)	Security Deposits

	(1)	Operating Account	21
	(g)	Public Housing Capital Fund	21
	(h)	Other HUD Funds	21
	(i)	Section 42 Compliance	22
5.	Reserves		22
	(a)	Administration	22
	(b)	Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account	22
	(c)	PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account	
	(d)	Operating Deficit Reserve Account	
	(e)	ACC Reserve Account	
	(f)		
	(g)	Replacement Reserve Account	
	(h)	Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account	
	. ,	Restriction on Public Housing Funds	
6.	Public Hous	ing Transformation	25
	(a)	General	
	(b)	Application of the Act	26
	(c)	Owner Contribution Not Required	26
	(d)	Initial Remedies	2.0
	(e)	Transformation	27
	(f)	Transformation Plan	28
	(g)	Restoration of Units	29
7.	Financial Sta	tements and Reports	29
	(a)	Quarterly Statements	29
	(b)	Annual Financial Statements	
	(c)	Annual Reconciliation.	30
	(d)	Additional Reconciliation	30
8.	Insurance Rea	quirements; Restoration of Property	31
	(a)	Insurance	31
	(b)	Restoration	
9.	Disposition ar	nd Encumbrance	32
	(a)	Transfers of Interests in the PHA-Assisted Units	32

	(b)	Further Encumbrances	32
	(c)	Exclusions	32
	(d)	Transfers of Interests in Owner	
10.	Non-Discrimination and Other Federal Requirements		
11.			
	(a)	Default	
	(b)	Notice and Cure	
	(c)	Remedies	
12.	Authority I	Pefault and Remedies	35
	(a)	Default	
	(b)	Notice and Cure	
	(c)	Remedies	36
	(d)	Nonrecour, e	26
13.	Disclaimer	of Relationships	27
	(a)	No Assignment	36
	(b)	No Other Relationship	36
14.	Miscellaneo	us	30
	(a)	No Other Relationship us Binding Agreement	37
	(b)	Entire Agreement	37
	(c)	Amendments	37
	(d)	Entire Agreement Amendments No Waiver Notices	37
	(e)	Notices	37
	(f)	Further Assurances	37
	(g)	No Personal Liability	40
	(h)	Neither Party an Agent	41 41
	(i)	Governing Law	41 //1
	(j)	Headings; Usage	7 1
	(k)	Severability	7 1
	(1)	Counterparts; Execution	41 11
	(m)	No Third Party Beneficiary	7 1
	(n)	Conformity with Section 42 Requirements.	⊺ 1
	(o)	Authority Agreements Upon Completion	۳۱ ۱۲
		- <u>1</u>	≒∠

1025131095 Page: 5 of 69

(p)	Right of First Refusal	42
(q)	Failure of the Owner to Purchase the PHA-Assisted Units	42
(r)	Substitution of Legal Descriptions	
EXHIBIT A-1-Leg EXHIBIT B – Metl	al Description of Development al Description of Ground Lease	
	rance Requirements cription of PHA-Assisted Units	

REGULATORY AND OPERATING AGREEMENT

This Regulatory and Operating Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated and effective as of September 1, 2010 is made by and among the Chicago Housing Authority, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "Authority") and Ogden North LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Owner").

RECITALS

- A. The Owner intends to develop a one hundred thirty-seven (137) unit mixed income multi family residential rental development pursuant to 24 CFR Part 941, Subpart F, to be known as Park Douglas (the "Development") and which will consist of nineteen (19) buildings, some of which will be developed on a portion of the site of the former public housing development known as Lawndale Complex (the "Former Public Housing Development"). The Owner has agreed to dedicate sixty (60) units (the "PHA-Assisted Units") in the Development for use as "public housing" as defined in Section 3(b) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 USC § 1437, et seq.), as amended from time to time, any successor legislation and all implementing regulations issued thereunder or in furtherance thereof) (the "Act") during the Term (as defined herein) of this Agreement. The Owner will finance the Development with a combination of public and private sources, pursuant to a mixed-finance proposal submitted by the Authority to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") for approval in accordance with 24 CFR Section 941 608. HUD has provided its written approval of the mixed-finance proposal to the Authority as provided in 24 CFR Section 941.608(c).
- B. In consideration of the Authority's agreement to ground lease the land upon which a portion of the Development will be constructed to participate in the Development by making a construction and/or permanent loan of CFRC fraids in an amount not to exceed \$9,990,000 to the Owner or Developer (the "CHA Loan") to pay a portion of the costs of the PHA-Assisted Units and by providing an annual operating subsidy to Owner pursuant to the terms hereof (the "Operating Subsidy") to maintain the affordability of the PHA-Assisted Units, the Owner has agreed to operate and maintain the PHA-Assisted Units as "public housing" as defined in Section 3(b) of the Act during the Term of this Agreement. The Owner intends, subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, to operate and maintain all of the PHA-Assisted Units as qualified low-income units under Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, and to further operate and maintain the PHA-Assisted Units for the Term as may be required by Federal, State and local laws.
- C. The Authority will make the CHA Loan to Owner by lending CFRC funds made available to the Authority by HUD pursuant to the Act. The Authority will provide the Operating Subsidy (as hereinafter defined) to the Owner from operating subsidies received by the Authority from HUD pursuant to Section 9 of the Act and/or from other sources of funds available to the Authority for such purpose as provided herein.
- D. The parties hereto are entering into this Agreement in order to set forth the rules and requirements for the operation and management of the PHA-Assisted Units and the terms and conditions for payment of the Operating Subsidy.

Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

As used herein, the following terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given in this Section 1.

- (a) "ACC" shall mean whichever of the following is in effect from time to time with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units: (i) the Consolidated Annual Contributions Contract C-1014, dated December 11, 1995, between HUD and the Authority; or (ii) any successor Annual Contributions Contract; including any Mixed Finance Amendment to any of the foregoing, as and to the extent made applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units by the specific amendment referring thereto.
- (b) 'ACC Reserve' shall mean the ACC Reserve established and maintained in accordance with the Operating Agreement.
 - (c) "Act" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals.
- (d) "Affordable Housing Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant" shall mean the Regulatory Agreement between the Owner and the City of Chicago which shall be recorded against the Development in accordance with Section 42(h)(6) of the Code.
 - (e) "Agreement" shall have the meaning given in the Introduction.
- (f) "All Applicable Public Housing Progrements" shall mean all requirements applicable to public housing, including, without limitation the Act, HUD regulations thereunder (except to the extent that HUD has granted waivers of regulatory requirements), the ACC (including the Mixed Finance Amendment), the Mixed Finance Proposal dated July 27, 2010, as amended, the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, this Agreement, the Gautreaux Court Orders, the Amended and Restated Moving to Work Demonstration Agreement, and all other pertinent Federal statutory, executive order, and regulatory requirements, as such requirements may be amended from time to time.
- (g) "Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" shall mean all necessary and reasonable operating expenses of or attributable to the PHA-Assisted Units for any period on an accrual basis, including:
 - (i) All ordinary and necessary expenses of operating the PHA-Assisted Units shown as line items on Form HUD-92547-A (Budget Worksheet), or any successor thereto, including any other reasonable operating expenses paid by Owner, but exclusive of (A) real estate taxes for which an exemption or abatement is available under the laws of the State; (B) payments of interest and/or principal due to any lender (including the Authority); and (C) utility expenses that are the direct responsibility of the tenant;
 - (ii) Management fees payable pursuant to the Management Agreement;

- Legal expenses associated with the operation of the PHA-Assisted Units (iii) and required accounting and audit expenses, including tax return preparation expenses, which types of expenses would be permitted to be charged as project expenses pursuant to HUD Handbook 4370.2 REV-1 Financial Operations and Accounting Procedures for Insured Multifamily-Projects, or any successor thereto;
 - Asset management fee paid to the Investor or its designee; (iv)
 - Deposits into any Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units. (v)

The parties acknowledge that the land and/or improvements, or portions thereof or of the assessed values thereof, may be exempt from real estate taxes and/or subject to total or partial tax abatement. Accordingly, the parties agree that only those portions of real estate taxes and special assessments attributable to the PHA-Assisted Units, after giving effect to such exemptions and abatements, shall of included in "Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses." Further, in the event that any expense is attributable to PHA-Assisted Units and other property comprising the Development, such expense shall be equitably apportioned between all such property so that "Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" shall include only that portion of such expense that is so apportioned to the PHA-Assisted Units.

- "Authority" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals. (h)
- "Authority Fiscal Year" shall mean the Authority's fiscal year for purposes of calculating the operating subsidy received by the Authority pursuant to Section 9 of the Act. The Authority Fiscal Year is currently January 1 to December 31. The Authority shall notify the Owner of any change in the Authority Fiscal Year.
- "Authority Loan Documents" shall mean all documents evidencing or securing (j) the CHA Loan.
- "Capital Expenditures" shall mean costs that would be eligible to be paid from (k) the Replacement Reserve in accordance with the Operating Agreement and not otherwise ineligible to be paid from Public Housing Funds.)_{[][C}
 - "CHA Loan" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals. (l)
 - "City" shall mean the City of Chicago. (m)
 - "Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. (n)
 - "Compliance Period" shall have the meaning given in Section 42 of the Code. (o)
 - "Construction Loan" shall mean that certain loan of First Mortgage Lender. (p)
- "Construction Period" in reference to all or a portion of the PHA-Assisted Units (q) shall mean the period commencing on such date as construction has commenced and ending on such date as a certificate of occupancy has been issued by the City or, if multiple certificates of occupancy are issued, the last of such certificates.

- (r) "Declaration of Restrictive Covenants" shall mean the recorded declaration, dated as of September 1, 2010 of restrictive covenants running with the land obligating the Owner and any successor in title to the Owner, including any successor who acquires title to the PHA-Assisted Units by foreclosure or a deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, to maintain and operate the PHA-Assisted Units in compliance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements for the period set forth therein.
 - (s) "Developer" shall mean B-M Ogden LLC, an Illinois limited liability company.
 - (t) "Development" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals.
- (u) "Development Fiscal Year" shall mean the fiscal year of the Owner, irrespective of whether such Fiscal Year coincides with the Authority Fiscal Year.
- (v) 'Development Operating Budget" shall mean the operating budget for the Development, including the PHA-Assisted Units as provided in Section 4(a).
- (w) "Development Site" shall mean the real property on which the Development is located, as more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto.
 - (x) "Eligible Occupants" shall have the meaning given in Section 3(f) hereof.
- (y) "Estimated Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" shall mean the Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses estimated for any period.
- (z) "Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" shall mean the PHA-Assisted Units Expenses estimated for any period.
- (aa) "Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Income" shill inean the PHA-Assisted Units Income estimated for any period.
 - (bb) "Excess Operating Subsidy" shall have the meaning given in Section 4(i) hereof.
 - (cc) "Extended Use Period" shall have the meaning given in Section 4', of the Code.
- (dd) "First Mortgage Lender" shall mean Citibank, N.A., its successor assigns and transferees including, without limitation, the lender under any Permitted Refinancing.
- (ee) "Gautreaux Court Orders" shall mean applicable orders of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois in <u>Gautreaux vs. CHA et al.</u>, No. 66 C 1459 and No. 66 C 1460 (note: <u>Gautreaux vs. CHA et al.</u>, No. 66 C 1460, and the consent decree thereunder, was terminated in 1997).
- (ff) "Ground Lease" shall mean that certain Ground Lease by and between the Authority and Sinai Community Institute, Inc. ("Sinai"), an Illinois not for profit corporation, which has been assigned by Sinai to Owner pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption and Amendment to Ground Lease, by and among Sinai, Owner and the Authority dated as of

, 2010 as amended from time to time in accordance with their terms, relating to the land described in Exhibit A-1 hereto.

- (gg) "HUD" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals.
- (hh) "Initial Operating Deficit Reserve" shall mean the Operating Deficit Reserve Account required to be established and maintained in accordance with the Operating Agreement
- (ii) "Investor" shall mean U.S.A 71 Park Douglas LLC. or related entity, in its capacity as the Investor member of the Owner pursuant to the Operating Agreement, and its permitted successors and assigns.
- (jj) "Management Agent" shall mean the Management Agent acting under the Management Agreement in effect from time to time.
- (kk) "Management Agreement" shall mean the Management Agreement covering the PHA-Assisted Units in effect from time to time in accordance with Section 3(e) hereof.
- (ll) "Management Pian" shall mean the comprehensive and detailed written description of the policies and procedures to be followed in the management of the PHA-Assisted Units, prepared by the Management Agent and approved in writing by the Owner, the Authority and HUD prior to its implementation, and which shall thereafter be revised only with the prior written approval of the Owner, he Authority and, if required, HUD, as described in Section 3(e) hereof.
- (mm) "Mixed-Finance Amendment" shall meen the certain Mixed-Finance Amendment to ACC relating to the PHA-Assisted Units.
- (nn) "Mortgage" shall mean any mortgage or deed of trust encumbering the Development, or any portion thereof, as security for a loan.
- (00) "Mortgage Lender" shall mean, collectively, the tender or lenders of any Mortgage Loan, and any subsequent holders or servicers of any Mortgage Loan.
- (pp) "Mortgage Loan(s)" shall mean, collectively, the mortgage loan(s) or other mortgages securing financing arrangements secured by Mortgages and obtained by he Owner to assist in financing or refinancing the construction and development of the Development, other than the CHA Loan.
- (qq) Moving To Work Program" shall mean the HUD-approved Authority demonstration program to design and test innovative methods of providing housing and delivering services to low-income families in an efficient and cost-effective manner pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Moving to Work Demonstration Agreement between the Authority and HUD, dated June 26, 2008, as may be hereinafter amended.
- (rr) "Operating Subsidy" or "Operating Subsidies" shall mean the amounts payable by the Authority in accordance with Section 4(d) hereof or as otherwise provided herein.

1025131095 Page: 11 of 69

- (ss) "Operating Agreement" shall mean that certain Operating Agreement of the Owner, dated as of September 1, 2010 as the same may be amended from time to time.
- (tt) "Owner" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals, and its successors and assigns.
- (uu) "Permitted Investments" shall mean (i) an investment in United States government securities, securities issued or fully guaranteed by United States government agencies, certificates of deposit and time or demand deposits in, or repurchase agreements constituting obligations of, commercial banks with deposits insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and having a combined capital and surplus of not less than \$100,000,000, (ii) commercial paper bearing either of the two highest ratings by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. ("Moody's) or Standard and Poor's Rating Services, (iii) tax-exempt notes or bonds rated MIG-2 or better or Moody's, (iv) investment agreements or guaranteed investment contracts, rated, or with any francial institution whose senior long-term debt obligations are rated, at the time of such agreement or contract is entered into, in one of the three highest rating categories for comparable types of obligations by any nationally recognized rating agency, (v) securities of public investment companies registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission with assets in excess of \$100,000,000 a significant portion of the assets of which are invested in substantially the same type of investments as any of the foregoing, or (vi) such other investment approved in writing by the Authority and the Owner.
- (vv) "Permitted Refinancing" shall mean the refinancing of any Mortgage Loan to be made to the Owner by a Mortgage Lender pursuant to loan documents approved by the CHA and HUD.
- (ww) "PHA-Assisted Units" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals, which units shall be operated and maintained as "public housing" units in a cordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, as further described in Section 2 hereof.
- (xx) "PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" shall mean the sum of (i) Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, (ii) the portion of any real estate taxes or payments in lieu of real estate taxes to be paid with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, if any, paid by the Owner and not directly by the Authority, and (iii) amounts, if any, payable by the Owner to occupants of the PHA-Assisted Units as utility reimbursements (i.e. "negative rent"), if any, notwithstanding the current provision for the payment, thereof as set forth in Section 3(j).
- (yy) "PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget" shall mean the Estimated Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, Estimated PHA- Assisted Unit Expenses and Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Income as provided in Section 4(a).
 - (zz) "PHA-Assisted Units Fiscal Year" shall mean the Development Fiscal Year.
- (aaa) "PHA-Assisted Units Income" shall mean all income of the Owner in respect of PHA-Assisted Units, determined on an accrual basis, including all types of revenue shown as line items on Form HUD 92547-A, or any successor thereto, and the receipt of any reserve funds made available by the Authority, but not including Operating Subsidies and Tenant Rent collected pursuant to Section 3(j) and deposited pursuant to Section 5(c) hereof.

- (bbb) "PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall" shall mean the amount by which PHA-Assisted Units Income plus Operating Subsidies is less than PHA-Assisted Units Expenses for any period; provided, however, for purposes of calculating any "PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall" there shall not be taken into account any Operating Subsidies due from, but not paid by, the Authority.
- (ccc) "PHA Plan" shall mean the annual plan adopted by the Authority and approved by HUD under the Amended and Restated Moving to Work Demonstration Agreement, as amended from time to time, and upon termination of such Agreement, any successor annual plan and amendments thereto.
- (ddd) "PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Section 5.
- (eee) "Price Index" shall mean the "Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers" published by the Pereau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor, for the Chicago-Gary-Kenosha Al-IN-WI area, All Items, (1982-84=100), or any renamed local index covering the metropolita. Chicago area or any other successor or substitute index appropriately adjusted.
- (fff) "Public Housing Funds" shall mean any funds derived from the federal public housing programs as described in the Act, including, but not limited to, development funds, operating funds, capital funds and Tepant Housing Payments paid by tenants of the PHA-Assisted Units.
- (ggg) "Relocation Rights Contracts" shell mean those certain CHA Leaseholder Housing Choice and Relocation Rights Contracts approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Authority on March 20, 2001 and October 16, 2001, as amended from time to time.
- (hhh) "Replacement Reserve" shall mean any replacement reserve for the PHA-Assisted Units required to be established under the terms of the Mortgage Loans (and approved by the Authority) or under the terms of the CHA Loan.
- (iii) "Reserves" shall mean the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account and the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account, as established pursuant to Section 5.
 - (jjj) "Screening Criteria" shall have the meaning given in Section 3(h).
 - (kkk) "State" shall mean the State of Illinois.
- (lll) "Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account" shall have the meaning assigned to it in

(mmm) "Tax Credit Requirements" shall mean any and all federal, state and local requirements pertaining to the Tax Credit Units' eligibility for Tax Credits including, without limitation, any and all matters required by Section 42 of the Code and the Income Tax Regulations thereunder, all applicable notices, policies, procedures and administrative rulings of the Internal Revenue Services, all applicable rules, policies and procedures of the City, the Affordable Housing Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant or any other agreement made with the City,

relating to the Tax Credit Units' eligibility for Tax Credits whether or not such requirement is explicitly stated in Section 42 or of the Code or the Income Tax Regulations thereunder.

- (nnn) "Tax Credits" means the federal low-income housing tax credits under Section 42 of the Code.
- (000) "Tax Credit Units" shall mean dwelling units that qualify as low-income units under Section 42 of the Code.
 - (ppp) "Tenant Housing Payments" shall have the meaning given in Section 3(j).
 - (qc i) "Tenant Rent" shall have the meaning given in Section 3(j).
- (rrr) "Penant Selection Plan" shall mean the Tenant Selection Plan for the PHA-Assisted Units as approved by the Authority.
- (sss) "Term" shall mean the period that commences on the date hereof and expires upon the later to occur of (i) forty (40) years from the date of first occupancy of the last PHA-Assisted Unit to be initially occupied, or (ii) expiration of the period during which the PHA-Assisted Units are required to be operated as "public housing" under the Act, including, if applicable, the period ending 10 years after the end of the last Authority Fiscal Year for which Operating Subsidy is provided by the Authority on behalf of the Development.
- (ttt) "Utility Allowance" shall mear the utility allowance established by the Authority for the PHA-Assisted Units.
 - (uuu) "Waiting List" shall have the meaning given in Section 3(f) of this Agreement.

2. PHA-Assisted Units.

a. Initial Bedroom Distribution. During the Term of this Agreement, and subject to Section 6, the Owner will continuously set aside the PHA-Assisted Units as "public housing" units, for occupancy by households eligible for public housing who will be obligated to pay Tenant Housing Payments in compliance with and subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements. Provided that the Owner continues operating the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, such units shall be cligible to receive the benefits of Operating Subsidies to the extent such funds are appropriated by the United States Congress and otherwise made available to the Authority by HUD pursuant to Section 9 of the Act and the ACC or pursuant to any successor legislation providing for project-based or tenant-based operating or rental assistance in respect of units in public housing developments or eligible occupants thereof. The PHA-Assisted Units shall initially comprise the following mixture of unit sizes and descriptions:

1025131095 Page: 14 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

New Construction 1 Bedroom Units 3 Bedroom Units	<u>7</u> <u>17</u>	2 Bedroom Units 4 Bedroom Units	<u>31</u> <u>5</u>
	5 Bedrooms	0	
	Total Units	<u>60</u>	

Any change in bedroom mix shall require the written consent of the Authority and of HUD.

- Location of Units. There shall not be less than sixty (60) total PHA-Assisted Units with n the Development. The location of the PHA-Assisted Units may float among the rental units within the Development consistent with the Management Plan. Provided, however, that as of the desc of this Agreement, the Owner has designated the units listed on Exhibit D as the units that will re PHA-Assisted Units to be occupied by public housing residents upon the first leasing of the units in the Development. Exhibit D has been presented by the Owner to the Authority and such Exhibit has been approved by the Authority, prior to the execution of this Agreement. Following the date of this Agreement any proposed changes to Exhibit D shall be submitted in writing by the Cwner to the Authority and HUD for their prior written approval. All proposed changes must be presented no later than six (6) weeks before the anticipated punch list for the first unit to be leased in the Development. The Authority will respond to any of Owner's requests for changes to Exhibit C within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of any such request, and will facilitate HUD review and approval of an amendment to the Mixed Finance Amendment, to the extent required, within a reasonable time. The Owner agrees to pay the Authority's costs for processing any amenument to the Mixed Finance Amendment to accommodate changes in unit location.
- Requirements, a unit shall not lose its status as a PHA-Assisted Unit solely because the income of the tenant residing therein rises above the then applicable public housing income limit or above the income tier for which such tenant originally qualified; any such unit shall be governed by rules generally applicable to units occupied by over-income tenants in the public housing program and the Tax Credit Requirements and the Tenant Selection Plat. During the Compliance Period and the Extended Use Period, the PHA-Assisted Units shall regulate to Tax Credit Requirements and such modifications in lease and occupancy terms as are permitted hereunder and as may be required for compliance with the Tax Credit Requirements.
- d. **Deconcentration.** The foregoing provisions of this Section 2 are subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and HUD approvals required thereunder. If the Development is subject to 24 CFR Part 903 with respect to the deconcentration of public housing (the "Deconcentration Rule"), upon the written request of the Owner, the Authority will request from HUD a waiver from or exception to the Deconcentration Rule, to the extent the Deconcentration Rule is inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- e. ADA Accessibility. PHA-Assisted Units shall be constructed and equipped in accordance with all applicable accessibility requirements, including the following: (i) City of Chicago Building Codes; (ii) American National Standards Institute (A117.1-1986); (iii) the

Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards, 24 CFR Part 40 (Appendix A); (iv) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (24 CFR Part 8); (v) Fair Housing Design Standards; and (vi) Americans with Disabilities Act and Accessibility Guidelines thereunder.

3. Operation of PHA-Assisted Units.

- a. Compliance with the Act. The Owner shall maintain and operate the PHA-Assisted Units in compliance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements. In addition, the Owner shall maintain and operate the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with those provisions of the Relocation Rights Contract (relating to lease compliance and grievance procedures) applicable to the Owner, this Agreement and any other agreement entered into by the Owner, and approved by the Authority and HUD, with respect to the development, operating and/or maintenance of the Development (collectively, the "Development Documents"). The Owner shall also periorn any and all acts required of it as Owner to enable the Authority to fulfill its obligations to HUD with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units. The Owner shall take all actions necessary and approprize to avoid a default (as defined in the ACC) with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units.
- b. Prevailing Law. In the event of a conflict among any one or more of All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and a requirement contained in any Development Document, such All Applicable Public Housing Requirements shall in all instances be controlling. In the event of any conflict, during the period when the ACC is in effect with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, between (i) this Agreement; and (ii) the Authority Loan Documents, then the requirements of this Agreement shall control, except to the extent that a more restrictive requirement under the Authority Loan Documents can be enforced without violating any of the All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, provided that the enforcement of any such more restrictive requirement shall not impair any rights of the First Mortgage Lender.
- Authority PHA-Assisted Units Goals. The Authority and the Owner acknowledge that HUD's development program is intended to permit rubiic housing authorities, in partnership with other public and private entities, to address the needs of severely distressed public housing and to create mixed-income communities. Further, the Authority and the Owner acknowledge that the goal of achieving long-term sustainability of the PHA-Assisted Units as part of such mixed-income community will be enhanced by administrative procedures and terms and conditions of occupancy that reduce discernible distinctions in operation and mantenance, and conditions of continued occupancy, between the PHA-Assisted Units and the non-PHA-Assisted Units to the greatest extent feasible, while assuring that the PHA-Assisted Units are available to house families who meet the occupancy objectives of the Authority described herein and the Gautreaux Court Orders. Sections 3(d) through 3(o) enumerate certain respects in which operating procedures and other requirements as to the PHA-Assisted Units will differ from those in effect with respect to public housing units owned by the Authority. Subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Authority and the Owner agree that, if experience demonstrates a need for or the desirability of further departures from standard procedures applicable to PHA-owned public housing units, they will consult with each other and HUD regarding such further modifications and will take such further implementing steps as they agree to be advisable, including, as appropriate, requests to HUD for revision or waiver of

regulations necessary to permit the Authority to undertake measures that enhance the long-term viability of the PHA-Assisted Units as part of a mixed-income community, or requests to implement statutory revisions made by Congress from time to time affecting either public housing in general or public housing located within privately-owned mixed-income communities in particular. The Management Agreement shall also contain a provision stating that the Authority has a right to require that the Owner shall terminate the Management Agreement if the Management Agent fails to comply with the terms of this Agreement, provided that the Owner is given notice and an opportunity to cure in accordance with Section 11(b).

The benefits and effects of any applicable waivers pursuant to the Moving To Work Program, or other legislative and regulatory changes affecting mixed-finance public housing units, may be made applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units, after following any procedural requirements.

- d. Maintenance of Records. The Authority shall remain responsible for maintaining sufficient records, and taking necessary action(s), to assure HUD that all Authority obligations to HUD under All Applicable Public Housing Requirements are fulfilled. However, where the ACC or other All applicable Public Housing Requirements require the Authority to furnish reports, records, statements, certificates, documents or other information to HUD regarding the PHA-Assisted Units, the Owner shall furnish such reports, records, statements, certificates, documents or other information to the Authority or otherwise satisfy the Authority's requests with respect to such matters, upon reasonable notice. Nothing contained in this Section shall be construed to relieve the Owner of it, obligation to maintain its own books and records. It shall be the responsibility of the Owner to man tain sufficient records, and to take necessary action(s), to assure compliance with all obligations relating to the PHA-Assisted Units under the Development Documents. Owner shall furnish reports, records, statements, certificates, documents or other information as necessary in order to comply with the requirements of this provision.
- e. Management. Subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Owner will retain the Management Agent for the Development, including the PHA-Assisted Units, pursuant to the Management Agreement, which will be subject to vritten approval by the Authority and HUD. The management of the PHA-Assisted Units shall be in compliance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, including the lease and grievance procedures set forth in 24 CFR Part 966, as approved by the Authority and HUD, and any outer applicable Federal requirements, including the Uniform Relocation Act ("URA"), if applicable, and the Tax Credit Requirements. Owner shall cause the Management Agent to be responsible to the Owner for management of the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and in accordance with the Management Plan. The Owner will comply with any applicable notices required under the URA. If required, the Authority will at its expense, provide relocation benefits to tenants where the URA is applicable. If statutes, executive orders and regulations regarding public housing are amended or repealed, the Management Plan and approvals by the Authority and HUD must be amended to accommodate these changes, if required by such statutes, executive orders and regulations.

A failure to comply with any material aspect of an approved Management Plan shall constitute a default under this Agreement entitling the Authority to exercise remedies hereunder,

and cause termination of Operating Subsidies as set forth in Section 4(d) hereof subject to applicable notice and cure periods set forth in Section 11(b).

Owner shall cause the Management Agent to perform all the duties and responsibilities normally associated with management of public housing and shall cause the Development, its units, appurtenances and grounds to be maintained and secured according to standards acceptable to the Authority and HUD, including, but not limited to, the following as pertaining to the PHA-Assisted Units: (1) preparing reports as directed by the Authority using the Authority's Management Information Systems ("MIS"), or any other system mutually agreed upon by the Authority and Owner, and maintaining office records, books, accounts and reports in a manner satisfactory to the Authority; (2) as directed by the Authority, using the Authority's MIS which may include all functions of the system of record purchased by the Authority, including, but not limited to, work orders, housing eligibility, tenant accounting, accounts payable, general ledger, reconciliation, payroll. purchasing. fixed assets, inventory control modernization/development. Owner shall cause the Management Agent to use the system of record (or replacement software) as provided by the Authority at no cost to the Owner or the Management Agent. The Authority reserves the right to change the software and also utilize forms and spreadsheets to input information into the system of record, provided that any extraordinary operating cost related thereto shall be paid by the Authority. The Owner shall cause the Management Agent to inspect all PHA-Assisted Units annually utilizing the required Uniform Physical Inspection Standard ("UPIS") form in conjunction with the annual tenant recertification process, as incorporated in the Management Plan. All UPIS results must be entered into the system of record.

Subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Management Plan must be approved in writing by the Owner, the Authority and PUD prior to its implementation and shall not be amended in any respect material to the performance of the Owner's obligations hereunder without the prior written approval of the Authority and, to the extent required HUD. The Authority shall not unreasonably withhold its approval of the Management Plan or amendment thereto. The Management Agreement will contain appropriate provisions providing access by the Authority, upon request therefor, to books and records maintained by the Management Agent with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units. The Authority agrees that the initial Management Agent retained by the Owner will be Interstate Management Company.

Subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Owner may replace the Management Agent at any time with the prior approval of the Authority and, to the extent required, HUD; provided, however, during the Compliance Period, if Owner shall propose a Management Agent in writing, the Authority may disapprove such proposed Management Agent only in writing specifying the grounds for such disapproval, which grounds shall be limited to reasonable cause, ordinarily restricted to: (i) insufficient prior experience in managing affordable or public multifamily rental housing; (ii) demonstrated poor performance in managing affordable or public multifamily rental housing; (iii) litigation or other controversy affecting the Authority; (iv) having been debarred or otherwise held to have violated any law; or (v) any actual or potential conflict of interest. Failure by the Authority to state objections to a proposed Management Agent, in writing, consistent with the standards established in this Agreement, within thirty (30) days of receipt of Owner's written proposal and supporting documentation, shall constitute the Authority's approval. Pending receipt by Owner of the Authority's written

objections or disapproval as aforesaid, and a reasonable time thereafter to correct any conditions forming the basis of the Authority's objections or disapproval or to propose an approvable Management Agent, the Owner shall be entitled to manage the Development including the PHA Assisted Units directly or through its Authority-approved Management Agent so long as it shall do so in full compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, following foreclosure, sheriff's sale upon execution of a judgment or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure of any Mortgage, or during any period in which any of the Mortgage Lenders shall be in possession of the PHA-Assisted Units as mortgagee-in-possession, any of the Mortgage Lenders or any successor and/or assign in title thereto shall be entitled to appoint a Management Agent with prior approval by the Authority not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed for so long as any Mortgage Lender or its successors and/or assigns shall discharge the obligations of the Owner in full compliance with the terms of this Agreement and the Management Agent shall perform its obligation in accordance with the Management Plan and the Management Agreement.

f. Admission to Occupancy.

The Owner shall comply (or cause the Management Agent to comply) with the Tenant Selection Fron and the Management Plan. The Authority will furnish to the Owner a list of persons who shall have first priority to be offered a replacement PHA-Assisted Unit in the Development (as expressly provided in the Tenant Selection Plan) ("First Priority Residents"), subject to the income tiering requirements of the tax credit application to the City, and the provisions of the Relocation Rights Contracts. All other occupancy referrals shall be obtained by the Owner through the development of a site-based (subjurisdictional) waiting list derived from the Authority's current public housing waiting list or, if no such waiting list exists, from a waiting list created by the Owner in conformity with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements (the "Waiting List"). All prospective tenants, including First Priority Residents, shall complete housing applications and comply with required procedures within the time given (all such procedures and times to be developed in consultation with the Authority). The Authority agrees, subject to any required HUD approval and to the extent permitted by law, to defend, protect and hold harmless the Owner, each person who controls the Owner and the Management Agent against all losses, claims, damages, penalties, judgments, liabilities and expenses (including but not limited to attorney's fees and expenses) that the Owner, each person who controls the Owner and the Management Age it may pay or incur arising out of: (a) any claim relating to the exclusion or alleged exclusion of any individual from the list of First Priority Residents, as such list may be revised from time to time; (b) any claim (i) alleging that the Authority has failed to comply with the Relocation Rights Contracts, or (ii) alleging that the Tenant Selection Plan, the Lease, the Waiting List, the Management Plan or any of the other documents contemplated hereunder violate the Relocation Rights Contracts; provided, however, that (i) the Owner notifies the Authority in writing of such a lawsuit promptly upon the institution of any such claim against the Owner, any person who controls the Owner or the Management Agent; and (ii) the Authority reserves the right to participate in the defense of any suit related to such claims; and provided, further, however, that this indemnification shall not apply or be available if and to the extent any such losses, claims, damages, penalties, judgments, liabilities and expenses (including associated legal fees) have resulted from

the failure on the part of the Owner and/or the Management Agent to comply with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements or the terms of the Tenant Selection Plan, the Management Plan or the Lease approved by the Authority (unless such failure results from the failure by the Authority to comply with waiting list or other requirements for which it is responsible).

- (ii) The Authority delegates to the Owner, subject to re-delegation to the Management Agent, all administrative functions in connection with admission of applicants to occupancy of the PHA-Assisted Units, including application intake, applicant interview and screening, verification procedures, determination of eligibility for admission and qualification for preference, record maintenance, waiting list maintenance, unit assignment and execution of leases, all in accordance with criteria and procedures approved by the Authority and HUD and in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Tenant Selection Plan and the Management Plan.
- Priority Residents and any other prospective occupants (collectively, "Eligible Occupants") who meet the following requirements: (A) for the Term, the eligibility and occupancy rules for admission to public housing under All Applicable Public Housing Requirements; (B) during the Compliance Period and Extended Use Period, applicable requirements for occupancy under the Tax Credit Requirements; and (C) the Tenant Selection Plan. The Management Agent shall establish procedures, which shall be set forth in the Tenant Selection Plan, for informal review of eligibility or suitability determinations or denial of preferences for applicants for admission to the PHA-Assisted Units, consisting of an opportunity for a meeting with a person or persons designated by the Management Agent other than the person who nade the initial determination.
- Unless the additional ten (10) year "ta'i' term set forth in the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants is amended or waived, the system for administering admissions to the PHA-Assisted Units shall be revised, subject to Authority approval and All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, if and only to the extent necessary such that by no later than the end of the thirtieth year after the date of first occupancy of the last PHA-Assisted Unit (the "Effective Date"), there shall be no need for the Authority to provide Operating Subsidies to the PHA-Assisted Units, and the Owner sizil be able to demonstrate a reasonable likelihood of repaying all debt on the Development (including all debt owed to the Authority) in accordance with their respective terms provided, however, that prior to amending the system for preferences, Owner will avail itself of any alternative arrangements which are then available in order to demonstrate such reasonable likelihood. If the Owner wishes to make such a determination, the Owner shall submit to the Authority for approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, a plan scheduled to become effective as of the Effective Date, subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, to eliminate such need for Operating Subsidy by the end of the thirtieth year after the date of first occupancy of the last PHA-Assisted Unit. In the event that, despite the reasonable efforts of the Owner, such plan is inadequate and is resulting in a PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall, the Owner may request, subject to Authority approval, not to be unreasonably withheld, that Operating Subsidy payments be reinstated in accordance with this Agreement.

Nothing herein is intended to authorize any deviation from All Applicable Public Housing Requirements or any preference for families that are not eligible for public housing. PHA-Assisted Unit Shortfalls that occur during any period during which the Owner has voluntarily elected not to receive Operating Subsidies shall not form the basis for any right of transformation under Section 6(f).

- The Authority will ensure that the material elements of this Agreement (v) (including but not restricted to, the Waiting List, any site-based resident selection preferences, and transformation remedies) are reflected in duly adopted policies of the Authority or duly adopted exceptions to such policies, effective no later than one hundred and twenty (120) days before units are first available for occupancy. The Authority will ensure that its Public Housing Agency Plan, prepared in accordance with Section 5A of the Act, as it may be amended during the Term of this Agreement, includes such references to and provisions for the PHA-Assisted Units and their operation as may be necessary o conropriate to ensure that the provisions of this Agreement and the operating policies of the Ph A-Assisted Units (including, but not restricted to, the Waiting List, any site-based resident selection preferences, and transformation remedies) are recognized by HUD. To the extent por provided at the Authority's website, the Authority will provide to Owner (1) a copy of any proposed Public Housing Agency Plan, or amendment thereto, no later than the time public notice is given pursuant to Section 5A(e)(2) of the Act, and (2) a copy of its Public Housing Agency Plan and all amendments thereto, as adopted, within thirty (30) days of adoption, and shall make good faith efforts to provide earlier notice of contemplated changes to the PHA Plan which would materially affect the Development or the Owner.
- g. Preference System. The Authority, in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, hereby authorizes the Owner to establish the Waiting List. The Owner shall select prospective tenants from the Waiting List subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, the Tenant Selection Plan, the Tax Credit Requirements and the Affordable Housing Tax Credit Restrictive Covenant. The Authority shall provide the Owner in a timely manner with its waiting list of qualified tenants for occupancy of the PHA-Assisted Units.
- h. Screening Criteria. Screening Criteria and procedures established by the Owner to be utilized by the Management Agent with respect to admissions to all units in the PHA-Assisted Units are set forth in the Tenant Selection Plan (the "Screening Criteria"). The Screening Criteria will not necessarily be identical to those utilized by the Authority with respect to traditional public housing units owned by the Authority. The Screening Criteria and procedures shall comply with the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601-19, and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 100; Executive Order 11063 (Equal Opportunity in Housing) and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 107; the fair housing poster regulations, 24 CFR Part 110, advertising guidelines, the Tax Credit Requirements and All Applicable Public Housing Requirements.
- i. Tenant Leases. Tenant Leases executed for PHA-Assisted Units shall be on forms proposed by the Owner and approved by the Authority which meet the terms and conditions of this Agreement, conform to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and the City of Chicago Residential Landlord and Tenant Ordinance (Chicago Municipal Code, Title 5,

Chapter 12), the Tax Credit Requirements and other applicable law (each a "Tenant Lease"). In addition, such leases shall be subject to any required HUD approval of variations from the requirements of 24 CFR Part 966, Subparts A and B, as amended or replaced from time to time. All Tenant Leases for the PHA-Assisted Units shall include provisions stipulating to (1) the respective lease provisions exclusively applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units by HUD regulations and requirements, including those lease and grievance procedures under 24 CFR Part 966, Subparts A and B, and (2) notice and lease termination provisions involving diminution or termination of Operating Subsidies, excluding termination caused by Owner default. It shall be the responsibility of the Owner to revise the tenant lease as required by changes in All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and applicable law.

To the extent that applicable statutes and HUD regulations governing the calculation of rent payable by tenants of public housing currently or hereafter in effect provide discretion to public housing authorities in matters such as inclusions or exclusions from income, minimum or ceiling rents, or other matters affecting the calculation of rents, such discretionary determinations made by the Authority with respect to all public housing units assisted by the Authority shall be applicable to the PH. Assisted Units, except as otherwise provided in the approved Management Plan, Management Agreement or form of tenant lease for the PHA-Assisted Units.

Tenant Leases shall provide for increases in Tenant Housing Payments and other actions required to increase income from the FHA-Assisted Units under the circumstances contemplated in Section 6 hereof, subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, applicable statutes and HUD regulations, and the Tax Credit Requirements. These other actions contemplated by Section 6 may include (1) an increase in Tenant Housing Payments and an option to the then currently residing tenant(s), if eligible, to remain residing in the PHA-Assisted Unit at the Development paying the higher rent; or (2) the Authority issuing Housing Choice vouchers or any successor arrangement to the then currently residing tenant; or (3) relocation to a public housing unit at another location (to the extent available). Tenant leases shall advise tenants of the potential impact on them if a public housing transformation occurs as described in Section 6 hereof.

j. Tenant Housing Payments, Tenant Rents and Utility A'lowances. The tenant housing payments ("Tenant Housing Payments") for occupancy in the PHA Assisted Units shall be the greater of (i) \$75.00 per month or (ii) at the tenant's election, the tray reat established under 24 C.F.R. 960.253(b) or 30% of the total tenants' adjusted income or such other limit on total tenants' adjusted income or such other limit on total tenants' adjusted income shall not be used unless and until such higher limit has been approved by the Authority and such higher limit does not violate the requirements of Section 42 of the Code. The Tenant Rent ("Tenant Rent") is equal to the total Tenant Housing Payment minus the Utility Allowance (if any) applicable to the PHA-Assisted Unit and shall be paid to the Owner by the tenants for deposit as provided in Section 5(c). If the Utility Allowance is greater than the Tenant Housing Payment, the tenant shall be entitled to a Utility Reimbursement equal to the amount by which the Utility Allowance exceeds the Tenant Housing Payment. The Authority shall pay the amount of such excess (i.e. "negative rent") directly to the applicable utility company from operating funds available to the Authority.

k. Procedure for Requesting Waivers. If at any time during the Term of this Agreement HUD shall, by regulation or other administrative rule applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units (which regulation or rule is not required by statute), modify the eligibility or suitability standards, including preferences, for occupancy of public housing units, the criteria or methods for calculation of applicant or resident income or contribution to rent, or any other factor bearing upon the charges for or occupancy or use of public housing units generally which, in the absence of waiver, would be applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units and which, in the judgment of the Owner would be adverse to the PHA-Assisted Units, the Authority shall request a waiver from HUD from such regulation; provided, however, the Authority need not request such waiver if in the Authority's reasonable judgment the waiver would be inconsistent with then-current Authority relicies or procedures applicable to mixed-finance developments of the Authority. If the Authority does not seek a waiver as contemplated by the immediately preceding sentence, the Authority agrees to work with the Owner to mitigate any adverse economic consequences of such regulation of other administrative rule for the PHA-Assisted Units.

The benefits and effects of any applicable waivers, pursuant to the Moving To Work Program, or other legislative and regulatory changes affecting Mixed-Finance public housing units, may be made applicable to this Development after following any procedural requirements.

l. Tenant Grievance Procedure. The Owner, with Authority approval, shall establish a tenant grievance procedure, in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements (including, but not limited to time), for tenants of the PHA-Assisted Units in compliance with the requirements of Section of of the Act and consistent, to the maximum extent feasible, with the intent stated in Section 3(0) above. Such procedures will provide for informal discussion and settlement of grievances by the Management Agent and hearing before a hearing officer appointed in accordance with procedures described in the Tenant Selection Plan. It shall be the responsibility of the Owner to revise the tenant grievance procedures set forth in the Tenant Leases as required by changes in All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and State law. In the event of repeal or modification of Section 6(k) of the Act, the grievance procedures made available by the Owner to tenants of the PHA-Assiste I Units may be terminated or modified in conformity with such changes, to the extent not inconsistent with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, with the Authority's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

m. Low Income Housing Tax Credit Requirements.

(i) The Authority acknowledges that the PHA-Assisted Units are also subject to the Tax Credit Requirements and will be operated in accordance therewith. The Authority will not disapprove (with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units) any policy of Owner that is permitted under All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and required for compliance with the Tax Credit Requirements. The Owner and the Authority will take such actions as are necessary to set ceiling rents or "flat rents" for the PHA-Assisted Units at a level not to exceed that permissible for qualified low-income units under the Tax Credit Requirements, and the Owner will not collect rents for such units in excess of such levels.

- (ii) The Authority agrees not to take any action, or to omit to take any action, within its control and power under the laws of the State of Illinois, with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, if the effect of such action or inaction would cause the Owner to violate the Tax Credit Requirements as applied to the PHA-Assisted Units.
- (iii) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, it is the intent of the Authority and the Owner that payments will be made to and retained by the Owner under this Agreement only to the extent they constitute "qualifying rental assistance" as defined in Section 1.42-16 of the Treasury Regulations.
- n. Real Estate Tax Abatement/Exemption. The Authority shall take such action as may be required to enable the PHA-Assisted Units to qualify for an abatement and/or exemption of real estate taxes, including approval of a certificate of Real Estate Tax Abatement in accordance with the Illinois Revenue Code, 35 ILCS 200/18-177 (1999), as the same may hereafter be amended; provided that the Authority's obligation shall be conditioned on the timely submission to the Authority by the Owner of all required documentation.
- o. Monitoring by the Authority. Notwithstanding the Owner's agreement to perform the obligations set form in this Agreement, the Authority remains legally responsible to HUD under the ACC for ensuring that the Owner (either directly or through its general contractor or, management agent or other agent) develops, operates and maintains the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with All Applicable Public requirements. In addition, the Authority shall monitor the Owner's performance for compliance with prevailing State and local laws relating to the public housing.

4. PHA-Assisted Units Operating Subsidy.

a. Annual Submission of Operating Budget and Schedule of Capital Expenditures. For purposes limited to documentation and annual budget projections with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, a Development Operating Eudget is required as described herein. No reconciliation of income and expenses shall be required with respect to the Development as a whole.

Not later than sixty (60) days prior to the anticipated date of first availability for occupancy of any PHA-Assisted Unit, and not later than ninety (90) days before the first day of each subsequent Authority Fiscal Year, the Owner shall submit to the Authority it, proposed Development Operating Budget for the following Development Fiscal Year (or, in the case of the year in which first availability for occupancy occurs, the remainder thereof). The Development Operating Budget shall include projections of Estimated Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses and Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Income for the period (collectively referred to herein as the "PHA Assisted Units Operating Budget") and may include proposed withdrawals from Reserves to meet operating requirements. In addition to the PHA Assisted Units Operating Budget, the Owner shall submit to the Authority a schedule of any Capital Expenditures proposed to be made during the next Development Fiscal Year with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, together with a schedule of existing balances in, and anticipated deposits to be made into, the Replacement Reserve allocable to the PHA-Assisted Units.

b. Authority Review and Approval of Operating Budget. Not later than sixty (60) days after receipt thereof, the Authority shall approve the Owner's proposed PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget or provide to the Owner in writing an explanation as to the reasons the proposed PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget has not been approved. The parties shall make reasonable good faith efforts to agree on the PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget, subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements.

If following reconciliation efforts, the Authority does not approve the Owner's proposed PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget, the Methodology to Determine Reasonableness of Proposed Expenses as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto shall be implemented promptly. Pending the esults of such methodology, if the total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses set forth in the proposed budget do not exceed the total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses for the current Development Fiscal Year by more than 10%, the proposed budget shall constitute the PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget for the next Development Fiscal Year. Pending the results of such methodology, if the total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses set forth in the proposed budget exceed the total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Operating Budget for the next Development Fiscal Year by the than 10%, the PHA Assisted Units Operating Budget for the next Development Fiscal Year shall be the total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses for the current Development Fiscal Year increased by 10%. The parties agree that the results of such methodology shall be the basis for determining total Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses in the Owner's PHA Assisted Units Operating, Budget for the next Development Fiscal Year.

To the extent an approved Development Operating Budget includes withdrawals from Reserves to meet operating requirements, no additional Authority approval shall be required with respect to the release of such Reserves on a monthly basis concurrent with payment of Operating Subsidy. Funds for such purpose shall be transferred first from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account to the extent of available funds and next from the PHA I enant Rent Reserve Account.

Authority Review and Approval of Proposed Capital Expenditures. Not later c. than sixty (60) days after receipt thereof, the Authority shall either approve the Owner's proposed schedule of Capital Expenditures to be paid or incurred with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units or the Development during the next Development Fiscal Year or provide to the C wner in writing an explanation as to the reasons the proposed expenditures have not been approved. The parties shall make reasonable efforts to agree on a schedule of Capital Expenditures. The Authority shall be responsible for paying, or reimbursing the Owner for, the cost of approval Capital Expenditures set forth on such schedule in a manner to be agreed upon by the Owner and the Authority at such time, except to the extent the funding therefor is available from the Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units. In addition, if at any time during a Development Fiscal Year unscheduled or unbudgeted Capital Expenditures are required to be paid or incurred with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units, the Owner may submit a request to the Authority to pay the same; provided, however, the Authority agrees to approve any Capital Expenditure proposed by the Owner only if (i) such Capital Expenditure is required: (A) to cause the PHA-Assisted Units to comply with any applicable building or housing code; (B) to cause the PHA Assisted Units to comply with changes to the accessibility requirements described in Section 2(e) above that are enacted after the date hereof: (C) to cause any PHA-Assisted Units to comply with changes required by the Authority after the date of acceptance of such PHA-Assisted Unit by

CHA; or (D) to cause any PHA-Assisted Unit to be converted, with the prior written consent of CHA, from a "Type A" unit to a UFAS unit, and (ii) funding therefor is not available from the Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units. With the exception of Capital Expenditures required to comply with applicable building and housing codes, the Authority shall not be required to advance funds under this Section 4(c) unless the Authority has received not less than five (5) months' prior written notice thereof.

Authority Payment of Operating Subsidy. During the Term of this Agreement, Owner shall develop the Development and operate the PHA-Assisted Units at rents and subject to all other conditions of All Applicable Public Housing Requirements. Provided that the Owner continues operating the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirement, and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, such units shall be eligible to receive the benefit of the Operating Subsidy to the extent such funds are appropriated by the Congress and or he wise made available to the Authority pursuant to Section 9(e) of the Act, or pursuant to any successor legislation, and as more specifically set forth in this Section 4. If these conditions precedent nave been met, the Authority shall pay to the Owner on a current basis for each month no later then the eighth calendar day of such month (prorated for any partial month) by electronic wire transfer, an Operating Subsidy in the amount of \$375.00 per month, as may be adjusted under this Section 4(d), for each PHA-Assisted Unit that meets the following criteria (i) a temporary certificate of occupancy has been issued for the building in which the PHA-Assisted Unit is located, (ii) the PHA-Assisted Unit was inspected and approved by the Authority for initial occupancy, including a determination that the PHA-Assisted Unit meets HUD's Housing Quality Standards, and (iii) except as provided below, the PHA-Assisted Unit is actually occupied under an executed lease with an Engib'e Occupant. The Owner's right to receive payments of the Operating Subsidy due after the then-current month is not assignable by the Owner, and any attempted assignment thereof is void and of no force or effect. Operating Subsidies shall also be payable with respect to vacant PH Assisted Units, but only for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days. A PHA-Assisted Unit shall be deemed vacant (i) commencing on the first day for which rent is not charged for the unit following completion or termination of occupancy as a PHA-Assisted Unit, and (ii) ending on the day preceding the first day for which rent is charged for such unit based on occupancy or re-occupancy as a PHA-Assisted Unit, or the first day for which rent is charged for occupancy as an PHA-Assisted Unit of a different unit which was not previously occupied as a PHA-Assisted Unit, whichever shall first occur.

The Operating Subsidy shall be subject to annual increases at each anniversally of the date of the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The rate of each annual increase shall equal the lesser of (i) two percent (2%), or (ii) the annual percentage increase, if any, in the Price Index but shall never be less than 0%. In the event the Price Index is discontinued, a comparable index shall be used to determine any increase. The amount of annual increase shall be the product of (i) the Operating Subsidy for the year just ended multiplied by (ii) the rate of annual increase. Any annual increase in Operating Subsidy approved by the Authority in connection with the Owner's annual submission of the Operating Budget pursuant to Section 4(a) shall operate in lieu of the automatic annual increase herein provided.

e. Security Deposits. The Owner will require all tenants of PHA-Assisted Units to provide a security deposit in accordance with the approved Management Agreement, Management Plan and form of Tenant Lease for the PHA-Assisted Units. The Owner shall

deposit the security deposits in an interest-bearing security deposit escrow account for the benefit of the tenant and the Owner. At the Owner's option and with Authority approval, if and to the extent that applicable law would permit, these funds may be used to pay rent or make repairs to any assigned PHA-Assisted Unit for tenant-caused damages beyond normal wear and tear where the tenant or the Authority fails to make timely payments or for any other purpose permitted by the form of Tenant Lease for the PHA-Assisted Units. Any written request for Authority approval shall be acted on by the Authority within 30 days of receipt. Authority approval of each such request shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Owner agrees to provide to the Authority prompt written notice describing any use of security deposit moneys for the purposes described in this Section 4(e). Any payments made by Authority or the tenant to reimburse the Owner for rent or damages, for which the Owner had used funds deposited in the security deposit escrow account, shall be used to replenish the security deposit escrow account. Within forty-five (45) days after the expiration or earlier termination of each Tenant Lease, the Owner shall return the unused portion of the security deposit to the tenant in accordance with applicable law, subject to the terms and coactions of the applicable lease.

- f. Operating Account. Operating Subsidy payments received from the Authority and funds in lieu thereof drawn from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account or the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account, as provided herein, together with all other PHA-Assisted Units Income, shall be deposited by the Owner in one or more operating accounts maintained in a financial institution whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal Government.
- g. **Public Housing Capital Fund.** If capital assistance is available to the Authority from time to time under Section 9(d) of the Act or any successor thereto, which the Authority may discretionarily provide to the PHA-Assister Units, then the Authority agrees to give reasonable consideration to any request by Owner for such assistance.
- h. Other HUD Funds. If the PHA-Assisted Units are eligible for federal assistance other than under the Operating Fund or Capital Fund provided for in Section 9 of the Act or any successor thereto (including, but not restricted to, funds for resident participation, resident services, drug elimination activities, or security), at the Owner's request the Authority may endeavor, in its absolute discretion, to obtain such assistance (separately or as part of a general Authority funding request) and shall pass through to the Owner (or directly provide services representing) any portion thereof received and properly allocable (with due regard for need factors applicable to such assistance) to the PHA-Assisted Units, upon receipt from the Owner of such plans, documentation or assurances as are necessary to comply with All Public Housing Requirements relating to such assistance.
- i. Section 42 Compliance. In order to assure compliance with Tax Credit Requirements, notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Agreement, in any Development Fiscal Year all or part of which is included in the Compliance Period and in which Operating Subsidy payments are made to Owner, the sum of PHA-Assisted Units Income, Operating Subsidy payments and any net withdrawals from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account and the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account for operating purposes shall not exceed the PHA-Assisted Units Expenses for such Development Fiscal Year. In the event that the annual financial statements required to be provided by the Owner to the Authority pursuant to Section 7(b) below demonstrate that the above-described sum exceeded the PHA-Assisted Units

Expenses for any year covered by the preceding sentence, then any portion of the Operating Subsidy payment causing such overage ("Excess Operating Subsidy") shall be promptly returned to the Authority and deposited into the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account.

5. Reserves.

a. Administration. The Owner or the Authority, as the case may be, shall establish any reserve described in this Section 5 in one or more financial institutions reasonably acceptable to the Authority and such reserves shall be used as permitted by this Agreement. To the extent a PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall occurs or is budgeted to occur with the approval of the Authority as provided herein, funds shall first be drawn from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account as provided herein to remedy such Shortfall until the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account has been reduced to zero, and then, funds shall be drawn from the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account as provided herein until the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account has been reduced to zero.

b. Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account.

- of each such year) any excess of PHA-Assisted Units Income (plus Operating Subsidies) over PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, up to the amount of Operating Subsidy payments received by the Owner for such year, for deposit into a "Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account." Such amount shall be deposited on an annual basis within thirty (30) days after the date audited financial statements are provided by Owner to Authority in accordance with Section 7(b) hereof. Interest earned on this account shall be reinvested in the account and shall be available for use as described herein.
- shall be maintained as a sub-account of the Authority's general fund. Funds placed in the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account (including interest thereon) shall constitute restricted trust funds to be applied during the Term of this Agreement solely for the benefit of the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof. Unless and until paid over to the Owner for use in operations, funds in the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account shall remain the property of the Authority. Upon any sale or transfer of the Owner's interest in the Development during the Term of this Agreement, amounts remaining in the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account shall continue to be available to assist the PHA-Assisted Units, in accordance with this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, any funds in the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account shall be released to the Authority free of any trust established pursuant to this Agreement.
- (iii) Withdrawals. The Owner may request withdrawals from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account in connection with its annual budget in accordance with Section 4(a), or in accordance with the annual reconciliation described in Section 7(c) or at any other time. In any case, the Owner will provide to the Authority documentation establishing the need therefor, and the Authority shall disburse the amount of the PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall which is demonstrated to exist to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authority pursuant to Sections 4 and 7 hereof. Any disapproval by the Authority shall be accompanied by sufficient documentation so as to enable the Owner to determine

the Authority's rationale for such disapproval. All withdrawals from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account are subject to the annual reconciliation process set forth in Section 7(c).

c. PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account.

- (i) Deposits. All Tenant Rents shall be collected by the Owner and deposited into a non-assignable, interest bearing account designated as the "PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account." Rent collected by the Owner during a month shall be deposited no later than the fifth business day of the next succeeding month. Interest earned on this account shall be reinvested in the account and shall be available for use as described hereir.
- shall be maintained as a subaccount of the Authority's general fund. Funds placed in the PHA Tenant Kerk Reserve Account (including interest thereon) shall constitute restricted trust funds to be applied during the Term of this Agreement solely for the benefit of the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof. Unless and until paid over to the Gwnch for use in operations, funds in the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account shall remain the property of the Authority. Upon any sale or transfer of the Owner's interest in the Development during the Term of this Agreement, amounts remaining in the PHA Tenant Reserve Account shall continue to be available to assist the PHA-Assisted Units, in accordance with this Agreement. Upon termination of this Agreement, any funds in the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account shall be released to the Authority free of any trust established pursuant to this Agreement.
- Rent Reserve Account (A) in connection with its famual budget in accordance with Section 4(a), (B) in accordance with the annual reconciliation described in Section 7(c), (C) as required to pay capital costs attributable to the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, or (D) at any other time. In any case, the Owner will provide to the Authority documentation establishing the need therefor, and the Authority shall disburse the amount of the PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall (or required withdrawal for capital costs) which is demonstrated to exist to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authority pursuant to Sections 4 and 7 hereof. Any disapproval by the Authority shall be accompanied by sufficient documentation so as to enable the Owner to determine the Authority's rationale for such disapproval. All withdrawals from the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account are subject to the annual reconciliation process set forth in Section 7(c).
- (iv) Ceiling. If at any time the fund balance in the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account together with the fund balance of the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account shall exceed an amount equal to two times the current year's budgeted PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, such excess shall be released from the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account to the Authority free of any trust.

d. Operating Deficit Reserve Account.

- (i) Deposits. In accordance with the Operating Agreement, the Owner will create an operating reserve (the "Operating Deficit Reserve Account"). The Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be funded initially with equity in the amount of \$250,000.
- (ii) Establishment and Ownership. The Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be established and owned by the Owner.
- (iii) Withdrawals. The Operating Agreement governs withdrawals made from the Operating Deficit Reserve Account. The Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be administered by the Owner in accordance with the Operating Agreement. The Owner covenants to the Authority to use all withdrawals from the Operating Deficit Reserve Account only for purposes relating to the Development, which may include the repayment of the CHA Loan upon disposition of the Development, expiration of the Compliance Period, and/or expiration of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants

e. ACC Keserve.

- (i) Deponic. In accordance with the Operating Agreement, the Owner will create an affordability reserve account ("ACC Reserve"). The ACC Reserve will be funded from equity as described in the Operating Agreement in the amount of \$540,000. No public housing funds will be used to fund or replenish the ACC Reserve.
- (ii) Establishment and Ownership. The ACC Reserve will be established and owned by the Owner.
- may be used by the Owner to cover operating dericits on the PHA-Assisted Units. The Operating Agreement governs withdrawals from this reserve. In accordance with Section 6(c), the Owner covenants to the Authority to use all vithdrawals from the ACC Reserve only for purposes relating to the Development, which may include the repayment of the CHA Loan upon disposition of the Development, expiration of the Compliance Period, and/or expiration of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants. If not used for any such purpose, upon the sale or transfer of the PHA-Assisted Units, amounts in the ACC Reserve shall be returned to the Owner to be applied in accordance with the Operating Agreement.

f. Replacement Reserve Account.

- (i) Deposits. As required by the Operating Agreement, the Owner will create two Replacement Reserves: a PHA-Assisted Unit Replacement Reserve and a non-PHA Assisted Units Replacement Reserve. Each Replacement Reserve will be funded at the greater of (i) \$300 per dwelling unit per year (increasing periodically as provided in the Operating Agreement) or (ii) an amount required by the First Mortgage Lender. Public Housing Funds may only be used to fund the PHA-Assisted Unit Replacement Reserve.
- (ii) Establishment and Ownership. The PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve is established and owned by the Owner. The PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve is considered to "belong to the development" and upon disposition of the PHA-

Assisted Units, expiration of the Tax Credit Requirements, and/or expiration of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, amounts in such reserve fund shall continue to be used for replacement expenditures with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with clause (iii) below. Upon casualty or condemnation without restoration of the PHA-Assisted Units, or in the event the PHA-Assisted Units are no longer operated as such, the PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve will be paid to the Authority and constitute funds of the Authority with no obligation on the part of the Authority to return or remit such funds. If and to the extent the number of PHA-Assisted Units assisted under this Agreement decreases for any reason whatsoever, the amount required to be held hereunder in the PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve shall be proportionately reduced, and the excess shall be paid to the Authority and constitute funds of the Authority with no obligation on the part of the Authority to return or remit such funds.

(ii) Withdrawals.

- The non-PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve will be administered by the Owner in accordance with Operating Agreement. The Operating Agreement governs withdrawals from the Non-PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve.
- (B) Withdrawals from the PHA-Assisted Units Replacement Reserve are to be used for replacement expenditures relating to the PHA Assisted Units and shall not be used for ordinary operation and maintenance expenses. Any such expenditure relating to the PHA-Assisted Units requires the consent of the Authority and approval by the lenders, and in certain cases, the Investor and/or its affiliate as more fully described in the Operating Agreement.

C/or

g. Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account

- (i) Deposits. In accordance with the Operating Agreement, the Owner will establish an initial operating deficit reserve account (the "Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be funded in full from equity in the amount of \$231,320 and, except as set forth in subsection (h) below, will not be replenished with Public Housing Funds.
- (ii) Establishment and Ownership. The Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be established by the Owner and owned by the Owner
- (iii) Withdrawals. The Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account will be administered by the Owner in accordance with Section 8.20 of the Operating Agreement. The Operating Agreement governs withdrawals made from the Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account. Any funds remaining in the Initial Operating Deficit Reserve Account upon the attainment of "Rental Achievement", as defined in the Operating Agreement, shall be deposited into the Operating Deficit Reserve Account.

- h. Replenishment of Reserves. To the extent that any operating or replacement reserve funded with private equity is depleted and is subsequently replenished with Operating Subsidies, Tenant Rent or other sources of funds available to the Authority, such replenishment funds shall be deposited into a segregated sub-account within the applicable reserve, and the use of such funds shall be subject to the prior approval of the Authority and All Applicable Public Housing Requirements.
- i. Restriction on Public Housing Funds. Public Housing Funds shall not be used by Owner or any managing member to satisfy any guaranty under the Operating Agreement or any obligations to the Investor.

6. Pablic Housing Transformation.

- a. General. The parties recognize that they are structuring a long-term relationship premised on, among other things, the continuation without substantial change of the Act and the maintenance of full federal appropriations to support the government's obligations under the Act and the Authority's obligations under this Agreement. The purpose of this Section 6 is to ensure that in the event there should be any legislative changes, diminished appropriations, uncontrollable cost increases, or chief circumstances not the fault of the Owner which create a PHA-Assisted Unit Shortfall, the viability of the PHA-Assisted Units can be maintained without unnecessary hardship to low-income residents or excessive claims on scarce resources of the Authority.
- b. Application of the Act. Subject to Section 6(d), nothing contained herein shall prevent or diminish the full application to the FFA-Assisted Units of any legislation enacted after the date hereof, including provisions for the remination of operating subsidies under Section 9 of the Act or of other Federal project-based assistance to public housing developments, including, without limitation, any provision thereof releasing or otherwise modifying occupancy or tenant rent restrictions previously applicable to tenants in such PHA-Assisted Units.
- c. Owner Contribution Not Required. It is of the essence of this Agreement that, during the Term hereof, the Owner will operate and maintain the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements; provided, ho wever, except in the case of an Owner default hereunder, the Owner shall at no time be required to considute from its own funds (including reserves established under the Operating Agreement constitute from its Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units) toward PHA-Assisted Units Expenses an order to preserve the PHA-Assisted Units as required hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner agrees to hold and maintain the Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units and ACC Reserves in accordance with the Operating Agreement, and to use and apply the Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units and ACC Reserves only for purposes relating to the PHA-Assisted Units.
- d. Initial Remedies. In the event that legislative changes or diminished appropriations reduce the amount of operating subsidy provided by HUD to the Authority under Section 9 of the Act as in effect on the date hereof, or in the event that there is a PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall for any reason, subject to the provisions of Section 12(d), the Authority shall remain obligated to pay the Operating Subsidies to Owner in accordance with Section 4 hereof

and Owner shall continue to operate and maintain the PHA-Assisted Units as required hereunder; provided, however, that:

- (i) Withdrawals from Reserves. If the PHA-Assisted Units Income plus all forms of financial assistance made available in respect of such units (including, without limitation, the Operating Subsidies, other project-based or tenant-based operating or rental assistance or subsidies, or other contributions by or on behalf of the Authority), are less than PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, the Owner shall request withdrawals from the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account, and the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account (in that order of priority) in order to assure that such PHA-Assisted Units Income plus withdrawals from reserves is sufficient to cover PHA-Assisted Units Expenses and to insure continued operation of the PHA-Assisted Units as required hereunder. Amounts due to the Owner shall be paid within thirty (30) days following receipt of appropriate documertation.
- (ii) Asjustments to Income and Expenses. If (A) the quarterly statements of income and expenses for the PHA-Assisted Units delivered pursuant to Section 7(a) shall indicate a PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall over a period of two successive quarterly periods, taking into account all payments of Operating Subsidies made by the Authority during such period, and the Owner reasonably forecasts that such operating loss will continue for the next two quarterly periods, or (B) if a cumulative operating loss attributable at least in part to the PLA-Assisted Units Shortfall is reasonably forecasted to occur for the next two quarterly periods, then the Owner may avail itself of the provisions of Paragraph (iv) and Paragraph (v) below, but only if the Owner also utilizes Paragraph (iii).
- plan to reduce operating expenses (but not to the physical, operational or financial detriment of the PHA-Assisted Units). However, the Owner shall not be required to seek to reduce maintenance, renewal and replacement and other operating expenses below a prudent level or below the level of such expenses incurred for other comparable units managed by the Management Agent subject to the Tax Credit Requirements as a condition to, or as a preferred corrective action to, seeking to increase income from Tenant Rents in accordance with the following paragraphs, nor shall the Owner be required to reduce the management fee below market levels; to reduce resident services expenditures below that required to support the resident population; to reduce services and amenities below that required to competitively market to, and retain, residents; or in a manner which would violate any Mortgage Loan obligations, any of the All Applicable Public Housing Requirements or the Tax Credit Requirements.
- (iv) Adjust Income Mix on Turnover. The Owner and the Authority shall take such steps as may be necessary, to the extent permitted by All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, and subject to the Tax Credit Requirements, to increase the minimum income level of new tenants admitted to the PHA-Assisted Units including admitting public housing-eligible families having higher income levels than would otherwise receive priority under the system of preferences used by the Authority and/or applicable to the PHA-Assisted Units.

- (v) Cooperation of the Authority and the Owner. In order to facilitate the rental of PHA-Assisted Units to public housing-eligible families having higher income levels as provided in the preceding paragraph, the Authority will offer other public housing units or Housing Choice Vouchers or certificates, to the extent available to the Authority, to sufficient tenants of the PHA-Assisted Units so as to encourage lower-income tenants to vacate the PHA-Assisted Units in favor of higher income public housing eligible families. This preference shall be reflected in the Authority's Housing Choice Voucher plan. In addition, in order to facilitate such purpose, the Owner agrees to use reasonable efforts to make available (subject to income and other qualifications) a designated tax credit unit to any lower-income tenant affected as a consequence of actions taken pursuant to this Section 6.
- Transformation. In the further event that at least six months after delivery of the e. quarterly statements referred to in Section 6(d)(ii)(A) or (B), all such actions by the Owner and the Authority are insufficient to eliminate the PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall on an ongoing basis, and in accordance with Section 35(h) of the Act (42 U.S.C. 1437z-7(h)), if as a result of a reduction in appropriations under Section 9 of the Act, or any other change in applicable law, the Authority is unable to fulfill contractual obligations to the Owner with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units under this Agreement, and the measures taken pursuant to paragraph (d) of this Section have proven to be insufficient to preserve the viability of the PHA-Assisted Units, the Owner may deviate, under procedures and requirements developed through regulations by HUD, from otherwise applicable restrictions under the Act regarding rents, income eligibility and other areas of public housing management with respect to a portion or all of the PHA-Assisted Units, to the extent necessary to preserve the viability of these PHA-Assisted Units while maintaining the low income character of the PHA-Assisted Units to the maximum extent practicable; provided, however, (A) the flexibility provided by Section 35(h) of the Act is limited to mixed income projects involving a "significant number of units other than public housing units" (and the parties hereto acknowledge that the Development is such a project), the Owner and the Authority acknowledge that HUD has not issued regulations as of this time to implement the authority set forth in Section 35(h) and, thus, has not yet established a regulatory standard for determining which mixed income developments may qualify for the flexibility provided by Section 35(h); and (B) HUD expects to require housing authorities that have entered into regulatory and operating agreements with qualifying mixed income developments to submit for HUD approval a Transformation Plan (as defined below) specifying how the Section 35(h) remedies will be implemented with respect to the project. The requirements governing the content of the Transformation Plan, and HUD's standards for reviewing and approving these plans, will be established as part of a notice and comment rulemaking.

f. Transformation Plan.

(i) Before the Owner may exercise its rights under Section 6(e), the Owner and the Authority shall develop and agree upon a plan which satisfies All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and sets forth in detail the nature and priority of different remedial actions to be taken, the rights of existing tenants affected thereby, and other relevant matters (the "Transformation Plan"). Such plan must be reasonably likely to eliminate any PHA-Assisted Units Shortfall while maximizing the availability of PHA-Assisted Units for low-income and very-low income families and minimizing the adverse

effects on existing tenants. The parties recognize that this is a complex balance involving a choice between, for instance, greater change affecting fewer units or a smaller change affecting many units.

- (ii) The Owner and the Authority shall make diligent efforts in good faith to agree upon the Transformation Plan, after notice to and appropriate discussion with the residents of the PHA-Assisted Units. If the Owner and the Authority shall fail to agree prior to the Owner being entitled to exercise remedies in accordance with Section 6(e) or within sixty (60) days of the Owner proposing the Transformation Plan (whichever is later), the Owner may proceed to implement the Transformation Plan. All such plans shall be specifically subject to HUD's approval to the extent required by All Applicable Problem Housing Requirements.
- (ii) The Transformation Plan shall provide as follows, in addition to any provisions required by (and to the extent not inconsistent with) All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and Tax Credit Requirements:
 - (A) Revisions in the rent structure may require some households to pay more than 30% of their adjusted household income and/or may impose a higher minimum rent applicable to all households. The Owner shall give the Authority and each affected household at the Development write; notice of the new rent structure, which shall be effective no sooner than thirty (30) days following such notice.
 - (B) To the extent that the Authority is reasonably able to provide substitute housing (Section 8 or public housing) to households unable to pay the rent which the Cwher has specified for such household's adjusted gross income, the Authority shail offer such substitute housing and the Owner may require such household to vacate its unit at the Development during or at the end of the least term, but no sooner than permitted under All Applicable Public Housing & equirements.
 - (C) All expenses to be incurred in relocating residents shall be provided for in the Transformation Plan.
- g. Restoration of Units. If, subsequent to institution of remedial steps described above, the Operating Subsidies, the resources provided hereunder, and any other resources made available shall support operation on a continuing basis of all or a portion of the number of PHA-Assisted Units in a manner that prevents a PHA-Assisted Unit Shortfall, the obligation of Owner to so operate such number of units as public housing in accordance with the terms hereof shall be reinstated, subject to continuing rights of existing tenants.

7. Financial Statements and Reports.

a. Quarterly Statements. Not later than sixty (60) days after the end of each successive quarterly period, commencing with the calendar quarter in which the first PHA-Assisted Unit is available for occupancy, the Owner shall deliver to the Authority, itemized statements of income and expenses, prepared on an accrual basis, based on the Owner's general

accounting records, including the receipt of any reserve funds made available by the Authority, in form substantially comparable to "Statement of Profit and Loss" (formerly Form HUD-92410), or any successor thereto, certified by the general partner/manager/chief financial officer of the Owner, for the quarterly period and from the beginning of the Development Fiscal Year to the end of such quarterly period. Such quarterly statements shall be supplemented by such additional quarterly financial information as may be reasonably requested by the Authority.

Annual Financial Statements. Not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each Development Fiscal Year, the Owner shall deliver to the Authority and, on behalf of the Authority, to HUD a copy of the independently audited financial statements of the Owner for such year and the period then ended, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and accompanied by the report of independent public accountants thereon, together with a copy of any additional financial statements or reports delivered by the 5 vner to its partners/members. Such financial statements shall be accompanied by supplemental day together with the report of independent public accountants thereon, which shall show on an account basis for such period (i) PHA-Assisted Units Income, (ii) actual PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, (iii) the amount of the Operating Subsidy received by the Owner, (iv) any deposits to and withcrewais from the Reserves and any other operating revenues or assistance attributable to the PHA-A sisted Units, (v) the balance at the end of the period of the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account, the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account, and any other reserve or special account relating specifically to the PHA-Assisted Units, (vi) aggregate stated lease Tenant Housing Payments and the a nounts thereof uncollected from PHA-Assisted Units for which no eviction actions have been commenced, and (vii) deposits to and withdrawals from any Replacement Reserve for PHA-Assisted Units, together with a summary of all Capital Expenditures made, in each case based on the Owner's general accounting records. If, after thirty (30) days written notice from the Authority, the Owner shall fail to deliver such financial statements to the Authority, the Authority shall have the right to retain an independent auditor to conduct an audit of the financial statements of the Owner and to charge the reasonable cost thereof to the Owner.

c. Annual Reconciliation.

- (i) If the supplemental data provided pursuant to Section 7(h) shall show an excess of PHA-Assisted Units Income plus Operating Subsidies plus withdrawals from Reserves over actual PHA-Assisted Units Expenses, then not later than thirty (30) days following delivery of such supplemental data to the Authority, the Owner shall redeposit into the respective Reserves amounts withdrawn in the subject year up to the amount of any excess shown in the foregoing annual reconciliation. The Owner shall also return to the Authority any Excess Operating Subsidy for deposit into the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account.
- (ii) If the supplemental data provided pursuant to Section 7(b) shall show an excess of actual PHA-Assisted Units Expenses over PHA-Assisted Units Income plus Operating Subsidies plus withdrawals from Reserves, the Owner may request that the deficit amount be remedied from amounts held to the credit of the Subsidy Carryover Reserve Account and the PHA Tenant Rent Reserve Account, in that order of priority, and to the extent of available funds the Authority shall disburse the amount of the deficit

demonstrated to exist to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authority. Amounts due to the Owner shall be paid within thirty (30) days following receipt of appropriate documentation.

- d. Additional Reconciliation. Separately and independently from the reconciliation provided for under Section 7(c), the Owner shall contribute to the Subsidy Carryover Account, not later than 145 days after the end of each Development Fiscal Year, the amount, if any, of Operating Subsidies (including therein any amount paid by the Authority to the Owner in respect of such period pursuant to the last sentence Section 7(c)) received by the Owner during such period attributable to any PHA-Assisted Unit for a period in which such PHA —Assisted Unit was vacant (after having been initially occupied) for a period longer than sixty (60) days, provided that such period of vacancy shall not be attributable to any action or omission by the Authority if, as a result of a change in applicable law or regulation, the Authority shall exercise functions in connection with the selection and admission of applicants for PHA-Assisted Units which are reserved to the Owner, and delegated to the Management Agent pursuant to Section 3(d) hereof:
 - (i) A PHA-Assisted Unit shall be deemed vacant (i) commencing on the first day for which rent is not charged for such unit following completion or termination of occupancy as an PHA-Assisted Unit, and (ii) ending on the day preceding the first day for which rent is charged for such unit based on occupancy or re-occupancy as a PHA-Assisted Unit, or the first day for which rent is charged for occupancy as a PHA-Assisted Unit of a different unit which was not the previously occupied as a PHA-Assisted Unit, whichever shall first occur; and
 - (ii) The amount of Operating Subsidy attributable to a unit for a period in which such unit was vacant for a period longer than sixty (60) days shall be determined based on the actual period of the vacancy.

8. Insurance Requirements; Restoration of Property.

a. Insurance. Commencing on such date as the Owner acquires any PHA-Assisted Units, the Owner shall procure and maintain or cause to be procured and maintained in force adequate insurance to protect the Owner and the Authority from financial loss is sulting from hazards, including, without limitation, hazards insured against under such types of coverages as are required by Part B, Attachment VII, of the ACC and Exhibit C attached hereto, or if stricter, such coverages and in such amounts as may be required under the Mortgage Loans and the CHA Loan, and such other hazards to which the Owner determines that exposure exists. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Owner shall maintain all-risk insurance with respect to all insurable property pertaining to the PHA-Assisted Units, against loss or damage by fire, lightning, windstorm, explosion, hail, tornado and such other hazards as are presently included in so-called "all-risk" coverage, in an amount no less than 100% of the full replacement cost, including the cost of debris removal, without deduction for depreciation and sufficient to prevent the Owner from being a co-insurer, such insurance to be in builder's risk (non-reporting) form during and with respect to any construction on the site of the PHA-Assisted Units.

Restoration. If any act or occurrence of any kind or nature (including any taking b. by condemnation or any casualty) shall result in damage to or loss or destruction of the PHA-Assisted Units in whole or in part, and without diminution of any obligation of the Owner in respect thereof under the Mortgage Loans or the CHA Loan, the Owner, to the extent that insurance or condemnation proceeds and other funds, if any, made available by the Owner, shall promptly cause the restoration, reconstruction, and/or repair of the PHA-Assisted Units as nearly as possible to their value, condition and character immediately prior to such taking or casualty. The Authority shall have the right to approve any such restoration, reconstruction and/or repair, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Subject to the rights of the First Mortgage Lender, the provisions of Section 11 of the Mixed-Finance Amendment shall prevail over the previsions of any mortgage encumbering any leasehold estate under any of the Ground Leases or the PHA-Assisted Units with respect to the application of any insurance or condemnation proceeds attributable to such PHA-Assisted Units. Any determination of feasibility of resoration shall be made in accordance with the Mortgage having the highest lien priority approved by HUD as an evidentiary document.

9. Disposition and Encumbrance.

- a. Transfers of Interests in the PHA-Assisted Units. During the Term of this Agreement and during such further period when such approval may be required by law as then in effect, and subject to Sections 9(c) and 9(d), the Owner shall not demolish or dispose of its interest in the Development or the PHA-Assisted Units (including, without limitation, by conveyance or lease of the PHA-Assisted Units or any portion thereof, or by assignment of the Owner's rights under this Agreement), without are prior written approval of the Authority (which shall not be unreasonably denied, withheld, or delayed) and HUD; provided, however, that no approval shall be required for tenant leases entered into in the ordinary course of business and in conformity with the requirements of Section 3 and the Maragement Plan.
- b. Further Encumbrances. During the Term of this Agreement, and subject to Sections 9(c), and 9(d), the Owner shall not mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber its interest, or any portion of its interest, in the PHA-Assisted Units as collateral for a loan, without the prior written approval of the Authority and HUD, nor shall it modify the terms of any of the Mortgage Loans or any other mortgage, pledge or encumbrance which has been previously approved by the Authority and HUD, without the prior written approval of the Authority and HUD
- c. Exclusions. The following actions are expressly excluded from the covenants set forth in Sections 9(a) and 9(b);
 - (i) The Mortgage of the Owner's interest in the Development and the PHA-Assisted Units pursuant to the Mortgage Loans and transfer of the Development and the PHA-Assisted Units to a Mortgage Lender, or such Mortgage Lender's nominee, under an approved Mortgage Loan, by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or to a third-party purchaser pursuant to a foreclosure sale, provided that any such transfer shall be subject to the terms of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants and this Agreement. Such transfer shall not be deemed to be an assignment of grant funds and shall not constitute a succession to any right to benefits of the Authority under the ACC or Mixed-Finance Amendment, nor shall it constitute attaining any privileges, authorities,

interests, or rights in or under the ACC or Mixed-Finance Amendment, and shall be subject to the terms of the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, other All Applicable Public Housing Requirements and the court orders relating to the PHA-Assisted Units;

- (ii) The closing of the Permanent Loan to be made to Owner by enterprise Mortgage, Inc. ("Permanent Loan Closing"), provided that (a) HUD and the Authority receive prior written notice of such Permanent Loan Closing; (b) the mortgage and related documents securing such financing shall be in the form approved by HUD and the Authority; and (c) the mortgage and related documents securing the Construction Loan are released of record contemporaneously with the recording of the mortgage securing the Permanent Loan.
- (iii) Dwelling leases with eligible families in the PHA-Assisted Units in conformic, with the Management Plan;
- (iv) Conveyance or dedication of land for use as streets, alleys, or other public rights-of-way, and grants and easements for the establishment, operation, and maintenance of public itilities that serve the Development;
- (v) Subordinate liens approved in writing by the Authority, HUD and by senior lien holders created in connection with purchase or financing of replacements or repairs necessary for the normal use and operation of the PHA-Assisted Units;
 - (vi) The Tax Credit Regulatory Agreement among the Owner and the City;
- (vii) Normal uses and encumbrances associated with the operation of the PHA-Assisted Units;

d. Transfers of Interests in Owner.

- (i) No transfer, conveyance, or assignment shall be made, without the prior written approval of HUD and the Authority, of: (i) any interest of a manager, managing member, general partner, or controlling stockholder (any such interest being referred to as a "Controlling Interest") in the Developer (as defined in the Regulatory and Operating Agreement) or the Owner; or (ii) a Controlling Interest in any entity which has a Controlling Interest in the Developer or the Owner; or (iii) prior to payment in full of all equity contributions described in the approved evidentiary documents, listed in the Mixed Finance ACC Amendment, any other interest in the Owner or in any partner or member thereof (each of such transfers, conveyances and assignments, together with the transfers described in this Section, is hereafter referred to as a "Transfer"
- (ii) Notwithstanding the foregoing, HUD and the Authority's consent is not required where a business organization that has a limited interest (non-controlling and non-managing) in the Owner or in any partner, member or stockholder thereof transfers a non-controlling and non-managing interest in the business organization, provided that the Owner: (x) provides HUD and the Authority with written notice of such transfer; and (y) certifies to HUD and the Authority that the new owner of the limited interest remains obligated to

fund its equity contribution in accordance with the terms of the HUD approved organizational documents of the Owner.

- (iii) The Authority and HUD will not unreasonably withhold delay or condition a request by Owner for consent to an internal reorganization of the corporate, company or partnership structure of Owner or any members of Owner, including the exercise of a right to remove the managing member or general partner and to designate a substitute managing member or general partner under to terms of the Owner's operating agreement or partnership agreement.
- (iv) Notwithstanding the foregoing, HUD and the Authority agree that no prior approval is required for (i) the exercise by the Investor or its affiliates of their rights to remove the general partner or managing member and to designate a substitute general partner or managing member under the terms of the Owner's operating agreement or partnership agreement, provided that HUD and the Authority are given prior written notice of the default water the operating agreement or partnership agreement and of the exercise of the removal and appointment right therein (the "Notice").

However, HUD and the Authority consent shall be required, for the appointment of such substitute managing member or general partner to extend beyond a ninety (90) day period. Such 90-day period will commence on the date of the Notice ("Interim Replacement Period").

With notice to HUD and the Authority, the Interior, Replacement Period may be extended for an additional 90 days, or other reasonable time period, to allow the substitute managing member or general partner of Owner to fine a replacement acceptable to HUD and the Authority provided that prior to the expiration of such additional 90-day period, the substitute managing member or general partner demonstrates that the Investor is continuing to fund (or has already funded) all equity contributions and the Project continues to be operated in a manner consistent with All Applicable Public Housing Requirements.

10. Non-Discrimination and Other Federal Requirements.

- a. The Owner will comply with all applicable requirements of the following, as the same may be amended from time to time:
 - (i) The Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601-19, and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 100; Executive Order 11063 (Equal Opportunity in Housing) and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 107; the fair housing poster regulations, 24 CFR Part 110, and applicable advertising guidelines;
 - (ii) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d, and regulations issued thereunder relating to non-discrimination in housing, 24 CFR Part 1;

- (iii) Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. 6101-07, and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 146;
- (iv) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794, and regulations issued thereunder, 24 CFR Part 8; the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12181-89, and regulations issued thereunder, 28 CFR Part 36;
- (v) Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, 12 U.S.C. 1701u, and its implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 135; and
- (vi) Wage rates under the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 276a et seq.) to the extent applicable.

11. Owner Default and Remedies.

- a. **Default**. A default by the Owner under this Agreement shall occur if the Owner violates, breaches or fails to comply in any material respect with any provision of, or obligation under, All Applicable Public Housing Requirements or this Agreement (including, without limitation, by reason of its violation breach, or failure to comply with any agreement referenced in Section 3(a) hereof). A default by the Owner that is attributable to an action or omission of the Management Agent shall be deened a default by the Owner for purposes of this Section.
- b. Notice and Cure. Upon a determination by the Authority that a default by the Owner has occurred, the Authority shall notify HUD, the Owner, the Developer, the First Mortgage Lender, the City and the Investor of (i) the nature of the default, (ii) the actions required to be taken by the Owner, the First Mortgage Lender and/or Investor to cure the default, and (iii) the time (no less than thirty (30) days) within which the Owner, the First Mortgage Lender and/or Investor shall respond with a showing that all required actions have been taken, provided that if the default by its nature cannot be cured within the aforesaid thirty (30) day period, the Owner, the First Mortgage Lender and/or Investor may have additional time, with the Authority's written approval, as may be reasonable given the circumstances to effect a cure of the default. The Authority reserves the right to monitor the Owner's, the First Mortgage Lender's and/or Investor's efforts to cure; and further reserves the right to reduce and/or terminate the time period allowed herein (but in no event less than thirty (30) days) where further actions to cure have not been made by the Owner, the First Mortgage Lender and/or the Investor.
- c. Remedies. If the Owner, the First Mortgage Lender and/or the Investor fails to respond or take corrective action to the satisfaction of the Authority as provided herein, the Authority shall have the right to exercise any remedy available to it by reason of such default, including without limitation, to seek appropriate relief in any court having jurisdiction, including but not limited to specific performance, injunctive relief, the termination of Operating Subsidies hereunder, or the appointment of a receiver to take over and operate the PHA-Assisted Units in accordance with the terms of this Agreement without prejudice to the right of the Authority, alternatively or in addition to the foregoing, to exercise any remedy available to it, if any, if the nature of such default hereunder, would constitute a default under Authority Loan Documents, the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants or the Management Agreement.

12. Authority Default and Remedies.

- a. **Default**. A default by the Authority under this Agreement shall occur if the Authority materially violates or breaches this Agreement, or fails to comply with any provision of or obligation under All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, including this Agreement (including, without limitation, by reason of its violation, breach, or failure to comply with any governing law, regulation, or agreement referenced in Section 3(a)).
- b. Notice and Cure. Upon determination by the Owner that a default by the Authority has occurred, the Owner shall notify the Authority, the Developer, HUD, the First Mortgage Lender and the Investor of (i) the nature of the default, (ii) the actions required to be taken by the Authority to cure the default, and (iii) the time (no less than sixty (60) days in the case of a failure to pay Operating Subsidies hereunder and thirty (30) days in all other cases) within which the Authority shall respond with a showing that all required actions have been taken, provided if the default by its nature cannot be cured within the aforesaid thirty (30) day period, the Authority may have an additional ninety (90) days, with the Owner's written approval, and as may be reasonable given the circumstances to effect such a cure of the default; provided, however, no extension of time shall be permitted in the case of a payment or reimbursement for capital items pursuant to Section 4(c). The Owner reserves the right to monitor the Authority's efforts to cure; and further reserves the right to reduce and/or terminate the time period allowed herein where further actions to cure have not been made by the Authority.
- c. Remedies. If the Authority feils to respond or take corrective action to the satisfaction of the Owner, the Owner shall have the 19th, after exercising its rights under Section 6 in accordance with the provisions thereof, to seek appropriate relief in any court having jurisdiction, including but not limited to, specific performance or injunctive relief, and alternatively or in addition the foregoing, to exercise any reme is available to it.
- d. Nonrecourse. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, in the event that diminished appropriations under Section 9 of the Act or other legislative changes significantly reduce the amount of operating subsidy that the Authority is able to provide to the Owner, the Owner (i) shall have, as exclusive remedies, the remedies contained in this Agreement, consistent with the Act and applicable HUD Regulations issued pursuant thereo, including, but not limited to, disbursements from the Reserves, and steps taken by the Owner to increase the income levels of tenants in the PHA-Assisted Units, and (ii) shall have no recourse under this Agreement against any other project of the Authority, as the term "project" is defined in the ACC, or any other Public Housing Funds (excluding Tenant Housing Payments) available to the Authority.

13. Disclaimer of Relationships.

a. No Assignment. The Authority, Owner and Investor acknowledge that any transfer of capital funds, CFRC funds, development funds and/or operating funds by the Authority to the Owner or any other participating party shall not be or be deemed to be an assignment of capital funds, HOPE VI grant funds, CFRC funds, development funds and/or operating funds, and the Owner and/or Investor or other participating party shall not succeed to

any rights or benefits of the Authority under the ACC, and/or Mixed-Finance Amendment, or attain any privileges, authorities, interests, or rights in or under the ACC and/or the Mixed-Finance Amendment or the HOPE VI Grant Agreement.

b. No Other Relationship. Nothing contained in the ACC and/or Mixed-Finance Amendment, or in any agreement between the Authority and the Owner and/or Investor, nor any act of HUD or the Authority, shall be deemed or construed to create any relationship of third-party beneficiary, principal and agent, limited or general partnership, joint venture, or any association or relationship involving HUD, except between HUD and the Authority as provided under the terms of the ACC and/or the Mixed-Finance Amendment; provided, however, that the First Mortgage Lender under the mortgage and note secured thereby identified on Exhibit E to the Mixed-Finance Amendment shall be entitled to rely upon Sections 12(C) and (D) of the Mixed-Finance Amendment.

14. Miscellaneous.

- a. Binding Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, as(1g)1s, and heirs of each of the parties; provided, however, that neither the Owner nor the Investor may accign any of its interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Authority and HUD. Any Authority consent shall not be denied, withheld or delayed unreasonably.
- b. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties and supersedes any prior agreement or understanding among them with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- c. Amendments. Subject to All Applicable Public Housing Requirements, this Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the parties and approved in writing by HUD.
- d. No Waiver. No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right or remedy available hereunder shall impair any such right or remedy or constitute a waiver thereof in the event of any subsequent occasion giving rise to such right or availability of remedy, whether of a similar or dissimilar nature.
- e. Notices. Any notice or other communication given or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given if (i) delivered personally or by courier, (ii) telecopied, (iii) sent by overnight express delivery, or (iv) mailed, to the respective address set forth below (or at such other address as shall be specified by the party by like notice given to the other party).

If to the Authority:

Chicago Housing Authority 60 E. Van Buren St. 12th Fl. Chicago, Illinois 60605 Attention: Chief Executive Officer

with a copy to:

Chicago Housing Authority Office of the General Counsel 60 E. Van Buren St., 12th Fl. Chicago, Illinois 60605 Attention: General Counsel

If to the Owner:

Droponty Or Co

Ogden North, LLC c/o Brinshore Development, L.L.C. 666 Dundee Road, Suite 1102 Northbrook, Illinois 60062 Attention: Richard Sciortino

And

c/o The Michaels Development Company, Inc. 3 East Stow Road Marlton, New Jersey 08053 Attention: President

And

c/o The Michaels Development Company, Inc. 322 So. Green Street, Suite 204 Chicago, Illinois 50607 Attention: Whitney Waller

with a copy to:

Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen 322 South Green, Suite 400 Chicago, Illinois 60607 Attention: Bennett P. Applegate

With a copy to:

U.S.A 71 Park Douglas LLC. 340 Pemberwick Road Greenwich, CT 06831 Attention: David Salzman

If to Management Agent, to:

1025131095 Page: 44 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Interstate Realty Management Company, Inc. 3 E. Stow Road, Suite 100 Marlton, New Jersey 08053 Attention: Mark Morgan

If to First Mortgage Lender, to:

Citibank, N.A.
Citi Community Capital
Municipal Securities Division
388 Greenwich Street
New York, New York 10013
Attention: General Counsel's Office

with a copy to:

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 515 South Flower Street Twenty-fifth Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Attention: Kenneth Krug

If to HUD, to:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 77 West Jackson Blvd., 26th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60604 Attention: Office of the Regional Counsel

And

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development
451 Seventh Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20410
Attention: Assistant Secretary of Public and Indian
Housing

All such notices and other communication shall be deemed given on the date of personal or local courier delivery, telecopy transmission, deliver to overnight courier or express delivery service, or deposit in the United States Mail, and shall be deemed to have been received (i) in the case of personal or local courier delivery, on the date of such delivery, (ii) in the case of telecopy, upon receipt of electronic confirmation thereof, (iii) in the case of delivery by overnight courier or

express delivery service, on the business day following dispatch, and (iv) in the case of mailing, on the date specified in the return receipt therefor.

- f. Further Assurances. Each party shall execute such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper for the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- g. No Personal Liability. No officer, director, board member, shareholder, partner, employee, agent or other person authorized to act for or on behalf of either party shall be personally liable for any obligation, express or implied, hereunder. The Owner shall look solely to the Authority funds that are legally available for such purpose, and, except as provided by law, the Authority shall look solely to the Owner, for the satisfaction of any remedy each might have with respect to the other for the other's failure to perform any of its obligations hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall either relieve the Owner or any member, manager of general partner, shareholder of the Owner from personal liability and responsibility, or limit the Authority's rights and remedies against such parties, either at law or in equity (i) for fraudulent acts; (ii) for insurance proceeds and condemnation awards received by the Owner and not turned over to the Authority or used by the Owner for restoration or repair of the PHA-Assisted Units to the exact required under this Agreement and (iii) for any rents or other income from the PHA-Assisted Units received by the Owner after an event of default under this Agreement and not applied to PHA Assisted Units Expenses.
- h. Neither Party an Agent. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to appoint either Owner or the Authority as an agent for or representative of the other, and neither one shall be authorized to act on behalf of the other with respect to any matters. Neither Owner nor the Authority shall have any liability or duty to any person, firm, corporation, or governmental body for any act of omission or commission, liability, or obligation of the other, whether arising from Owner's or the Authority's actions under this Agreement or other vise.
- i. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of Illinois applicable to contracts made and to be performed therein.
- j. Headings; Usage. All section headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not intended to modify the meaning of any section. All pronouns and any variations thereof shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine or neuter as the identity of the person or persons may require. Where the context admits, the singular forms of terms used herein shall include the plural and the plural shall include the singular.
- k. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance other than those as to which it is held invalid, shall not be affected thereby.
- l. Counterparts; Execution. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, and all counterparts so executed shall constitute one agreement, binding on all parties hereto.

- m. No Third Party Beneficiary. The provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed for the benefit of or as enforceable by any person or entity not a party hereto, with the exception of HUD.
- n. Conformity with Section 42 Requirements. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, it is the intent of the Authority and the Owner that payments will be made to and retained by the Owner under this Agreement only to the extent they constitute "qualifying rental assistance" as defined in Section 142-16 of the Treasury Regulations.
- o. Right of First Refusal Agreement. The Authority and the Owner are, concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, entering into a Right of First Refusal Agreement, with respect to the PHA-Assisted Units. That Right of First Refusal Agreement is binding upon the Owner and each subsequent owner of a PHA-Assisted Unit and shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- p. Amendments to the Owner's Organizational Documents. Except for amendments to implement transfers for which the consent of the Authority is not required under Section 9 hereof, the Owner's Articles of Organization may not be amended in any material respect without the prior written consent of the Authority, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Regulatory and Operating Agreement as of the date first above written.

AUTI	IORI	TY				
Δ1 ·	7.				٨	

Chic	ago Ho	ousing A	Authorit	y, an Illinois municipal corporation
Ву:	Will	iam F.		
			rice Pre	gidant
	Offic	ce of De	evelonn	nent Management
	•	O.	- · • · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	19th Whitelegement
		70		
OWN	IER:		Y/X	
OCD	TONI NIZ	AD TOTAL		P
an Illi	nois li	ORTH,	LLC, obility a	Company
	11013 [1]	miteu II	aumiy (company
Ву:	an Ill	inois lir	n Manag mited lia	ger, LLC, ability comparty,
	its m	anager		τ_{\circ}
	Ву:	an Ill	hore Ho inois lin anager	olding, LLC, nited liability company,
		By:	an Illi	hore Development, L.L.C., nois limited liability company, e member RJS Real Estate Services, Inc.,
			By:	RJS Real Estate Services, Inc., an Illinois corporation, a member By:
				By: Richard Sciortino, President
	Ву:	Micha an Illir its mar	1018 lim	cago Holding Company, LLC, ited liability company,
		By:	John O	Donnell, Vice President

UNOFFICIAL C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Regulatory and Operating Agreement as of the date first above written.

AUTHORITY

Chicago Housing Authority	, an Illinois muni	cipal corporation
---------------------------	--------------------	-------------------

By:

William F. Little Executive Vice President Office of Development Management

OWNER:

OGDEN NORTH, LLC. an Illinois limited liability company

Ogden North Manager, LIC, By: an Illinois limited liability conrany, its manager

> By: Brinshore Holding, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its manager

> > Brinshore Development, L.L.C., By: an Illinois limited liability company, its sole member

C/OPTS OFFICE By: RJS Real Estate Services, Inc., an Illinois corporation, a member

Richard Sciortino, President

Michaels Chicago Holding Company, LLC, By: an Illinois limited liability company, its manager

John O'Donnell, Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	· · •		-	
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.)				
//	anagement for the ally known to not as such Execut that he or she signed and voluntar	ne to be the sam ive Vice Presidence and deliver y act of said mu	e person went, appeared said instanced controller	nority, an Illinoi whose name is sured before me trument as his or proporation, for the	s municipa abscribed to this day in wn free and the uses and
ROSE M. ALLE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4-	N LINOIS 30-2013	Notary Public	M.	alla	
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK)) ss.)	County			
I, the undersigned I HEREBY CERTIFY that R whose name is subscribed that he said acknowledged that he said in his capacity as Preside Development, LLC, the sole North Manager, LLC, the voluntary act of said compare official seal, this day or	to the foregoing igned and deliver nt of RJS Reamember of Brit managing men	ino, personally instrument, appeared the said install Estate Servicenshore Holding, aber of Ogden	beared before trument as ses, Inc., a LLC, a man North, L	one to be the sa ore me this day his free and vol as member of anaging member	me person in person, luntary act Brinshore of Ogden
		Notary P	ublic		

1025131095 Page: 50 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
	ss.
COUNTY OF COOK	·)
I, aforesaid, DO HEREBY CER Office of Development Manage corporation, who is personally the foregoing instrument as a person and acknowledged that voluntary act and as the free a purposes therein set forth.	a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State CTIFY that William F. Little, the Executive Vice President of the gement for the Chicago Housing Authority, an Illinois municipal known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to such Executive Vice President, appeared before me this day in he or she signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and and voluntary act of said municipal corporation, for the uses and and official seal this day of, 20
	Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)	SS.

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Richard J. Sciortino, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act in his capacity as President of RJS Real Estate Services, Inc., as member of Brinshore Development, LLC, the sole member of Brinshore Holding, LLC, a managing member of Ogden North Manager, LLC, the managing member of Ogden North, LLC and as the free and voluntary act of said company for the purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and official seal, this state of the purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and official seal, this state of the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL SONJA PEARL NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/26/14

1025131095 Page: 51 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COP

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON) SS

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John O'Donnell, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act in his capacity at Vice President of Michaels Chicago Holding Company, LLC, and as the free and voluntary act of said company for the purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and day of _ County Clark's Office official seal, this day of Sept

1025131095 Page: 52 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1 OF 19

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN D.D. HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN BLOCK 2, OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 3, 1886, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 732002, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2 OF 19

LOTS 17 AND 18 IN JOHN OLIVER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 18, 19, 22 AND 23 IN BLOCK 2, OF COOK A'ND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1885, AS DOCUMEN 1 NUMBER 646119, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3 OF 19

LOT 15 IN JOHN OLIVER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 18, 19, 22 AND 23 IN BLOCK 2, OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1885, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 646119, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 4 OF 19

LOT 12 IN MCKELLAR'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 12/13, 16 AND 17 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 30, 1874 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 170600, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5 OF 19

LOTS 6 IN REIES' SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK 2 OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST OUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 30, 1869, AND LOT 7 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 24, BLOCK 2 OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1884, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 578791, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 6 OF 19

THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 24 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF

1025131095 Page: 53 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1884 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 578791, AND LOT 19 IN LUNNEY'S SUBDIVISION OF A 100 FOOT STRIP OF LAND THROUGH THE WEST HALF OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 4, 1882 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 430507, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 IN SAID LUNNEY'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 18 AND 19, A DISTANCE OF 50.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 19 AND 5, A DISTANCE OF 43.33 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF 124.91 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 5 AND 19, A DISTANCE OF 42.61 FEET, TO A POINT 50.40 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 18; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST 124.91 FELT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 7 OF 19

THAT PART OF LOTS 18 AND 19 IN LUNNEY'S SUBDIVISION OF A 100 FOOT STRIP OF LAND THROUGH THE WEST HALF OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 4, 1882 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 430507, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 18 AND 19, A DISTANCE OF 50.47 FEET, TO A POINT 43.33 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 24 IN BLOCK 2 IN COCK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1884 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER, 578791; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST 124.91 FEET TO A FOINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 19, SAID POINT BEING 42.61 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 18 AND 19, A DISTANCE OF 50.40 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 18; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 124.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 8 OF 19

LOTS 51 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 5 AND LOT 7 OF BLOCK 4, AND LOTS 1 TO 6 AND 11 TO 14 OF BLOCK 3 AND LOTS 3, 4 AND 5 OF BLOCK 5, OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S

1025131095 Page: 54 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 4, 1882, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 385416, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 9 OF 19

LOTS 3 AND 4 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 24 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1884 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 578791, IN COOK CCUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 10 OF 19

THAT PART OF LOT 5. IN REIES' SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 30, 1869 (ANTIFIRE), AND LOT 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 24 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHLAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1884. AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 578791, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, THAT IS 106.38 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN SAID REIES' SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 0 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 5 AND 1, A DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 124.91 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 1, A DISTANCE OF 50.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, THAT IS 107.04 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST 124.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, TO COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 11 OF 19

THAT PART OF LOTS 3, 4 AND 5, IN REIES' SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 30, 1869 (ANTIFIRE), MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, THAT IS 56.05 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN SAID REIES' SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 0

1025131095 Page: 55 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DEGREES 0 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 3, 4 AND 5, A DISTANCE OF 50.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST 124.90 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 3, 4 AND 5, A DISTANCE OF 50.33 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, THAT IS 56.69 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST 124.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 12 OF 19

THAT PAKT OF THE SOUTH 19.00 FEET OF LOT 1, AND LOTS 2 AND 3, IN REIES' SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 19.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 5 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, A DISTANCE OF 50.03 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGRIES 58 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST 124.90 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 1 MINUTE 10 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, A DISTANCE OF 50.68 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 19.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, ALCN'S THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 19.00 FEET OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 124.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 13 OF 19

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 AND 6 IN MCKELLAR'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 12, 13, 16 AND 17 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDEL 11,13, 30, 1874 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 170600, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 14 OF 19

THE SOUTH 23.50 FEET OF LOT 8 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 1888 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 922839, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; ALSO THAT PART OF THE EAST 6 FEET OF LOT 6 IN D.D. HEALY'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 5 IN D.D. HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 3 OF BLOCK 2 OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING BETWEEN THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES, EXTENDED WEST OF THE SOUTH 23.5 FEET OF

1025131095 Page: 56 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOT 8 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 15 OF 19

LOTS 6 AND 7 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 1888 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 922839, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; ALSO THAT PART OF THE EAST 6 FEET OF LOT 6 IN D.D. HEALY'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 5 IN D.D. HEALY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH PART OF LOT 3 OF BLOCK 2 OF COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST ½ CF THE NORTHEEAST ¼ OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE CHIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING BETWEEN THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES, EXTENDED WEST, OF EACH OF LOTS 6 AND 7 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 16 OF 19

LOT 12, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6, 7, 8, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 1 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECOPPED JUNE 20, 1887 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 842565, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 17 OF 19

LOT 14, 15, 16 AND 17, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6, 7, 5, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 1 IN COOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THICL PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1887 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 842565, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 18 OF 19

LOT 20, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 6, 7, 8, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 1 IN CCOK AND ANDERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 20, 1887 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 842565, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 19 OF 19

SUB-PARCEL 19(A): LEASEHOLD ESTATE CREATED BY GROUND LEASE DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2010 BETWEEN THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY, AN ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, LANDLORD, AND SINAI COMMUNITY INSTITUTE, INC., AN ILLINOIS NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION, TENANT, RECORDED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH, AND AMENDED AND ASSIGNED TO OGDEN NORTH, LLC, AN ILLINOIS

1025131095 Page: 57 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, BY ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF GROUND LEASE BY AND AMONG SINAI COMMUNITY INSTITUTE, INC., AN ILLINOIS NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION, OGDEN NORTH, LLC, AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY, AN ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, DATED AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2010 AND RECORDED CONTEMPORANEOUSLY HEREWITH, DEMISING AND LEASING FOR A TERM OF 99 YEARS EXPIRING ON AUGUST 31, 2109, THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES, TO WIT:

LOT 1 IN OGDEN NORTH RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF POPE'S SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PPINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 3, 2010 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1021510025, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED, OR TO BE LOCATED AFTER THE D ATE OF THE AFORESAID GROUND LEASE, THEREON.

SUB-PARCEL 19(B): FEE SIMPLE TITLE TO ALL BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED, OR TO BE LOCATED AFTER THE DATE OF THE AFORESAID GROUND LEASE, ON THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE HEREIN, ABOVE DESCRIBED AS SUB-PARCEL 19(A).

HAVING THE FOLLOWING ADDRESSES, ALL IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS:

- O TIME TOURO WING F	MUKESSES, AULIN CHICA	CO II I DIOTO
2719 W. Roosevelt Rd. 1254 S. Fairfield Ave. 1256 S. Fairfield Ave. 1260 S. Fairfield Ave. 1255 S. Fairfield Ave. 1303 S. Fairfield Ave. 1307 S. Fairfield Ave. 1305 S. Fairfield Ave. 1313 S. Fairfield Ave. 1315 S. Fairfield Ave. 1317 S. Fairfield Ave. 1317 S. Fairfield Ave. 1319 S. Fairfield Ave. 1319 S. Fairfield Ave. 1319 S. Fairfield Ave. 1310 S. Washtenaw Ave.	1312 S. Washtenav, Ave. 1306 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1302 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1304 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1262 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1300 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1256 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1256 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1258 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1258 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1258 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1258 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1240 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1240 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1240 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1258 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1259 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1259 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1250 S. Washtenaw Ave.	2652 W. 12th Place 2642 W. 12th Place 2644 W. 12th Place 1220 S. Talman Ave. 2632 W. 12th Place 2639 W. 12th Place 2639 W. 12th Place 2645 W. 12th Place 1235 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1245 S. Washtenaw Ave. 1245 S. Washtenaw Ave. 2652 W. 13th Street 2640 W. 13th Street

AFFECTING PINS:

16-24-201-002 & -003	16-24-207-031	16-24-201-012
16-24-206-048 & -049	16-24-207-056 & 057	16-24-201-015
16-24-206-051	16-24-207-053 & 054	16-24-201-014
16-24-207-010	16-24-207-052	16-24-202-009
16-24-207-015	16-24-207-076	16-24-202-011 to - 014
16-24-207-016	16-24-207-041 to 046	16-24-202-017
16-24-207-018 to -022	16-24-201-017	16-24-208-074

1025131095 Page: 58 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A-1

LOT 1 IN OGDEN NORTH RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF POPE'S SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 3, 2010 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1021510025.

PIN: 16-24-208-074

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

1025131095 Page: 59 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Methodology to Determine Reasonableness of Proposed Budget

In the event the Owner's proposed Operating Budget is disapproved by the Authority, a process shall be initiated in order to determine the appropriate level of Estimated PHA-Assisted Units Expenses for the following year ("Third Party Determined Expenses").

The Third Party Determined Expenses as determined pursuant to the methodology described ne ein shall be used to determine the Operating Budget for the following Development Fiscal Year All determinations shall be supported in writing by underlying data and shall set forth the reasoning and computations relied on and used.

Third Party Determined Expenses shall be the "Allowed PHA-Assisted Units Expenses" determined by an independent real estate management firm experienced in the Chicago apartment market ("Expert") selected jointly by the Authority and the Owner.

If the Authority and Owner are unable to agree on an Expert, Third Party Determined Expenses shall be determined as todows: the Authority and Owner shall each select an Expert and both Experts shall determine Third Party Determined Expenses. If the higher of the two determinations does not exceed the lower by more than ten percent (10%), then the two shall be averaged to determine Third Party Determined Expenses and such averages shall be binding on all parties in interest.

If the two determinations differ by more than ten percent (10%), then the two Experts shall select a third Expert, or if they are unable, a third Expert shall be appointed by a judge of the Circuit Court of Cook County. Such Expert shall then provide a separate determination of Third Party Determined Expenses ("Independent Determination"). The Independent Determination together with that determination made on behalf of one of the parties which is closest in amount to the Independent Determination shall be averaged, and the amount so determined shall thereupon be binding on all parties in interest. If the Independent Determination differs by the same amount from each of the other two determinations, the value set forth in the Independent Determination shall thereupon be binding on all parties in interest. The cost and fees of the appointment of such third Expert shall be borne equally by the Authority and the Owner.

All Third Party Experts shall at the time of appointment be knowledgeable and experienced in the management of apartments in the Chicago market.

The parties and their assigns and successors in interest agree that they will proceed as expeditiously as possible in determining the Third Party Determined Expenses. The procedure shall, if at all possible, be completed in no more than thirty (30) days. If either party fails to appoint a qualified Expert within ten (10) days after requested to do so by the other party, such failure shall constitute a waiver by the party of its right to appoint an Expert, and the determination of the Expert selected by the other party shall be binding on all parties in interest.

1025131095 Page: 60 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

Insurance Requirements

The Owner must procure and maintain at all times during the term of this Agreement the types of insurance specified below in order to protect the Authority from the acts, omissions and negligence of the Owner, its officers, officials, subcontractors, joint venture partners, agents or employees. The insurance carriers used by the Owner must be authorized to conduct business in the State of Illinois and shall have a BEST rating of not less than "A". The insurance provided shall cover all operations under this Agreement, whether performed by the Owner, any general contractor (including without limitation the General Contractor or by any subcontractors.

I. CONSTRUCTION INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

A. Required Insurance Coverages for Owner:

- Builder's Risk. The Developer and/or Owner Entity shall provide directly, on behalf of the Contractor and Subcontractors, for each Development, an All Risk Builder's Risk Insurance policy in accordance with HUD's 5370 form (paragraph 36b) covering new construction, improvements, betterments, and/or repairs, at replacement cost, for all materials, supplies, equipment, machinery and fixtures that are or will be part of the permanent project. The Authority shall be named as loss payee.
- 2. General Liability Insurance. General Liability Insurance provided shall have a limit of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence with a aggregate of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000)(i.e. \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000). In addition to the stipulations outlined above, the insurance policy is to include coverage for Contractual Liability, Products-Completed Operations, Personal & Advertising Injury and will also cover injury to Developer's and/or Owner Entity's and General Contractor's respective officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, invitees and guests and their personal property. The Authority is to be endorsed as additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the Authority.
- 3. Excess Liability*. The Developer and/or Owner Entity shall secure Excess Liability insurance in the amount of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$ 10,000,000). This coverage will be excess of the General Liability, Auto Liability and Employer's Liability coverage. The Developer's and/or Owner Entity's coverage will follow-form for all primary, liability and employer's liability coverages.
- 4. <u>Automobile Liability Insurance.</u> When any motor vehicle (owned, non-owned and/or hired) is used in connection with the construction to be performed for such

1025131095 Page: 61 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Development, Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence CSL, for bodily injury and property damage shall be provided. The Authority is to be endorsed as additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the Authority.

- 5. Workers Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance. Workers Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance shall be in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois (Statutory) Coverage A, and Employer's Liability, Coverage B, in an amount of not less than \$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000.
- 6. Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions). The Developer and/or Owner Entity shall require any architects and engineers of record, construction manager, projectly manager, security companies and/or other professional consultants who perform work in connection with the Redevelopment to provide Professional Liability insurance. Such insurance covering acts, errors or omissions shall be maintained with limits of not less than Five Million (\$5,000,000) per occurrence. When policies are renewed or replaced, the policy retroactive date must coincide with, or precede, can of Services under this Agreement. A Claims-made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period of two (2) years.

B. Required Insurance Coverages for the General Contractor:

General Liability Insurance. Liability Insurance provided shall have a limit of 1. not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence with a Per Project aggregate of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) (i.e. \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000). Included without limitation, the following coverages: Premises/Operations, including deletion of explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) exclusions; Independent Contractors' Protective Liability; Broad Form Contractual Liability, specifically referring to the indemnity obligations under and pursuant to this Agreement, subject to the standard industry terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy; Broad Form Property Lamage, Products/Completed Operations; Personal Injury Liability, with employee and contractual exclusions deleted. In addition to the stipulations outlined above, the insurance policy is to include coverage for Contractual Liability, Products-Completed Operations, Personal & Advertising Injury. The Authority, Developer and/or Owner Entities ("Additional Insureds"), are to be endorsed as additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and noncontributory with any other insurance available to the Additional Insureds.

Products-Completed Operations. General Contractor and subcontractors shall procure and maintain (and require subcontractor's subcontractors of any tier to procure and maintain) until expiration of the [name of development] Project's warranty period and, with regard to Products/Completed Operations coverage for two (2) years after final completion of the Work.

1025131095 Page: 62 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

It is further agreed that the coverage afforded to the Additional Insureds shall exclude indemnification of the architect for claims arising out of (1) the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, change orders, designs or specifications, or (2) the giving of or the failure to give directions or instructions by the architects, his agents or employees provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of the injury or damage.

- 2. Excess Liability*. The General Contractor shall secure Excess Liability insurance in the amount of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000) Per Occurrence. This coverage will be excess of the General Liability, Auto Liability and Employers Liability coverages. The General Contractor's insurance coverage will be excess of all subcontractors with which it contracts to provide services for this development. The Authority and the Developer and/or Owner Entities are to be endorsed as additional insureds on the General Contractor's Excess Liability policy. Subcontractor's excess limits will be determined by the General Contractor as they deem appropriate.
- Automobile Liability Insurance. When any motor vehicles (owned, non-owned and/or hired) are used in connection with the construction to be performed for the Development, Comprenensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits of not less than One Million Dolla's (\$1,000,000) per occurrence CSL, for bodily injury and property damage shall be provided. The Authority, Developer and/or Owner Entities, are to be endorsed as additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as principly and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the Authority.
- 4. Workers Compensation and Occupation of Disease Insurance. Workers Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance shall be in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois (Statutory) Coverage A, and Employer's Liability, Coverage B, in an amount of not less than \$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000.
- Lead/Asbestos Abatement Liability. When any lead and/or asbestos abatement liability work is performed in connection with the contract, Lead/Asbestos Abatement Liability Insurance shall be provided with limits of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence insuring bodily injury, property damage and environmental clean-up. The Authority, Developer and/or Owner Entities, are to be endorsed as additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the Authority. When claims made policies are renewed or replaced, the policy retroactive date must coincide with, or precede, start of Services under this Agreement. A Claims-made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period of two (2) years.
- 6. <u>Contractor's Pollution Liability.</u> The General Contractor shall require a separate Contractor's Pollution Liability insurance policy, covering any bodily injury,

1025131095 Page: 63 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

liability, and property damage liability, arising out of pollutants including hazardous materials such as asbestos, lead, etc. or contaminated soil, including while in transit to a permanent disposal facility which may arise from activities under or incidental to the contract, whether such activities be by the General Contractor or by any of his subcontractors or by anyone directly or indirectly employed or otherwise contracted by any of them. This policy shall be maintained with limits of not less than Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000) per occurrence. The Authority is to be endorsed as an additional insureds on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the Authority.

- Railroad Protective Liability Insurance: When, in connection with a Development, any work is to be done adjacent to or on property owned by a railroad or public transit entity, the General Contractor shall procure and maintain, or cause to be procured and maintained, with respect to the operations that confractor or any subcontractor shall perform, railroad protective liability insurance in the name of such railroad or public transit entity. The policy shall have limits of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence, combined single limit, and Six Million Dollars (\$6,000,000) in the aggregate for losses arising out of injuries to or death of all persons, and for damage to or destruction of property, including the loss of use thereof.
- Evidence of Insurance. Within five days of initial construction closing C. disbursement on a Phase and pror to the commencement of construction activities, the Developer and/or Owner Entity directly or through the General Contractor shall furnish the Authority, for record keeping purposes only, with satisfactory evidence that the Developer and/o Owner Entity, General Contractor and subcontractors have the insurance coverages sor forth above. The Developer, Owner Entity, and/or General Contractor shall be required to ensure that all subcontractors comply with the Authority's minimum coverage requirements. It is the responsibility of the Developer, Owner Entity, and/or General Contractor to secure and maintain proof of coverage for all entities that it contacts with that provide services to this Development. At closing, final draft certificates of insurance records previously approved by the Authority must be delivered. Post closing, certificates must be made available for review by the Authority within twenty-four (24) hours of being requested. Said coverages shall not be modified, canceled, non-renewed, or permitted to lapse until final completion and approval of the performance of the General Contractor's contract and the policies shall contain a provision that the coverages will not be modified, canceled, nonrenewed or permitted to lapse until not less than 30 days after the Authority has received written notice, by certified or registered mail, that the modification, cancellation, non-renewal or lapse of such coverages is contemplated.

1025131095 Page: 64 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION MUST BE RECEIVED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO DEVELOPER AND/OR OWNER ENTITY COMMENCING WORK UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

- Developer and/or Owner Entity shall advise, and cause each General Contractor for a Development to advise, all insurers of the contract provisions regarding insurance. The failure of the Developer, Owner Entity, or any General Contractor to notify insurers of the contract provisions shall not relieve Developer and/or Owner Entity from its insurance obligations under this contract or any Authority Closing Document and such insurance obligations shall survive the term of this Development Agreement. Nonfulfillment of the insurance provisions stated herein shall constitute a breach of the General Contractor's contract and of this Agreement. The Authority retains the right to stop work until proper evidence of insurance is provided.
- Renewal Certificates of Insurance, requested endorsements, or such similar Ε. evidence is to be received by the Authority's Risk Management Department, with a copy to the Authority's designated representative, prior to expiration of insurance coverage. At the Authority's option, non-compliance may result in one or more of the following actions, in addition to any rights or remedies in the Closing Documents: (1) The Authority will purchase insurance on behalf of Developer and/or Owner Facility and will charge back all costs to Developer and/or Owner Entity; (2) Developer of Owner Entity shall cause the General Contractor and any subcontractors to be immediately removed from the property; (3) this Development Agreement will be te minated; or (4) all payments due Developer and/or Owner Entity and General Contractor will be held until Developer and/or Owner Entity has complied with the contract. The receipt of any certificate by the Authority does not constitute agreement by the Authority that the insurance requirements in the Agreement have been fully met or that the insurance policies indicated on the certificate are in compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. Developer, Owner Entity, and/or General Contractor shall be required to ensure that all subcontractors comply with the Authority's minimum coverage requirements. It is the responsibility of the Developer, Owner Entity, and/or General Contractor to secure and maintain proof of coverage for all entities that it contracts with, that provides services to this Development. Proof of insurance records must be available for review by the Authority within twenty four (24) hours of being requested.
- F. If any of the required insurance is underwritten on a claims made basis, the retroactive date shall be prior to or coincident with the date of the General Contractor's contract, and the Certificate of Insurance shall state the coverage is "claims made" and also the Retroactive Date. A Claims-Made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period (tail coverage) of two (2) years. Any extended reporting period premium (tail coverage) shall be paid by Developer and/or Owner Entity, directly or through the General Contractor for the Development. It is further agreed that all insurance policies required hereunder shall provide the Authority with not less than a thirty (30)

1025131095 Page: 65 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

days notice in the event of the occurrence of any of the following conditions: aggregate erosion in advance of the Retroactive Date, cancellation and/or non renewal.

- G. Developer and/or Owner Entity shall provide to the Authority, prior to commencement of construction and upon each renewal or replacement of a builder risk policy required hereunder, and in any event not less than annually, a certified copy of the insurance policies required hereunder and all endorsements.
- H. Developer and/or Owner Entity shall require, directly or through the General Contractor for each Development, that all subcontractors performing work for the Development carry insurance required herein or the Developer, or General Contractor may provide the coverages for any or all of its subcontractors, and if so, the evidence of insurance submitted shall so stipulate and adhere to the same requirements and conditions as outlined in Section "B" above. Evidence of such coverage must be submitted to the Authority for record keeping purposes only.

II. OPERATIONS PERIOD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Owner Entity must procure and maintain at all times during the operation of the Development the types of insurance specified below in order to protect the CHA from the acts, omissions and negligence of the selected respondent, its officers, officials, subcontractors, joint venture, partners, agents or employees. The insurance carriers used by the Owner Entity must be authorized to conduct business in the State of Illinois and shall have a BEST Rating of not less than an "A". The insurance provided shall cover all operations under the Agreement, whether performed by the Owner Entity or by its subcontractors.

A. Required Insurance Coverages:

- All-Risk Property Damage: The Owner Entity shall obtain an all-risk property policy in the amount of the full replacement value, including improvements and betterments, covering damage to or loss of the Premises. The incurance shall include the following extensions: business interruption/loss of repts, and boiler and machinery, if applicable. The policy shall list the Authority as loss rayee.
- 2. General Liability Insurance. General Liability Insurance provided shall have a limit of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence with a Per Project aggregate of not less than Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) (i.e. \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000). In addition to the stipulations outlined above, the insurance policy is to include coverage for Contractual Liability, Products-Completed Operations, Personal & Advertising Injury and will also cover injury to the Owner Entity's officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, invitees and guests and their personal property. The CHA is to be endorsed as an additional insured on the policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and noncontributory with any other insurance available to the Authority.

1025131095 Page: 66 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- Automobile Liability Insurance. When any motor vehicles (owned, non-owned and hired) are used in connection with the Services to be performed, the Owner Entity shall provide Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence CSL, for bodily injury and property damage. The CHA shall be endorsed as additional insureds on the Owner Entity's policy and such insurance will be endorsed as primary and non-contributory with any other insurance available to the CHA.
- 4. Workers Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance. Workers Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance shall be in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois (Statutory) Coverage A, and Employer's Liability, Coverage B, in an amount of not less than \$500,000/\$500,000/\$500,000.
- form reasonably acceptable to the Authority, against loss by dishonesty, robbery, burglary, theft, destruction or disappearance, computer fraud, credit card forgery and other related rime risks. The policy limit shall be written to cover losses in the amount of the maximum monies collected, received and/or in the Owner Entity's care at any given time, but shall in no event be less than the aggregate amount of two months operating subsidy.
- 6. Professional Liability. When any architects (of record), engineers (of record), construction managers, property managers or other professional consultants perform work in connection with this contract, Professional Liability insurance covering acts, errors or omissions shall be maintained with limits of not less than Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence. When policies are renewed or replaced, the policy retroactive date must coincide with, or precede, start of Services under this Agreement. A Claims-made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period of two (2) years.

B. Related Requirements

- 1. The Owner Entity shall advise all insurers of the contract provisions regarding insurance. The failure of the Owner Entity to notify insurers of the contract provisions shall not relieve the Owner Entity from its insurance obligations herein. Nonfulfillment of the insurance provisions shall constitute a default under the Authority Closing Documents. The Authority retains the right to stop work until proper evidence of insurance is provided.
- 2. The Owner Entity shall furnish the Chicago Housing Authority, Risk Management Department, 60 E. Van Buren St., 11th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60605 original Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required coverages to be in force on the Effective Date of this Agreement. In addition, copies of the endorsement(s) adding the CHA to the policies as additional insureds are required.

1025131095 Page: 67 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- Renewal Certificates of Insurance, requested endorsements, or such similar 3. evidence is to be received by the Risk Management Department, with a copy to the Authority's Designated Representative prior to expiration of insurance coverage. At the Authority's option, non-compliance may result in one or more of the following actions, in addition to any rights or remedies in any Closing Documents: (1) The Authority will purchase insurance on behalf of the Owner Entity and will charge back all costs to the Owner Entity; (2) the Owner Entity will be immediately removed from Authority property and contract revoked; (3) all payments due the Owner Entity will be held until the Owner Entity has complied with the contract; or (4) the Owner Entity will be assessed Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) for every day of non-compliance. The receipt of any certificate does not constitute agreement by the Authority that the insurance requirements in the Agreement have been fully met or that the insurance policies indicated on the certificate are in compliance with the requirements of the Agreement The insurance policies shall provide for thirty (30) days written notice to be given to the Authority in the event coverage is substantially changed, canceled or non-renewed.
- 4. If any of the required insurance is underwritten on a claims made basis, the retroactive date shall be pror to or coincident with the date of this Agreement and the Certificate of Insurance shall state the coverage is "claims made" and also the Retroactive Date. The Owner Entity shall maintain coverage for the duration of this Agreement. A Claims-Made policy which is not renewed or replaced must have an extended reporting period (tail coverage) of two (2) years. Any extended reporting period premium (tail coverage) shall be paid by the Owner Entity. The Owner Entity shall provide to the Authority, annually, a certified copy of the insurance policies obtained pursuant hereto. I is further agreed that the Owner Entity shall provide the Authority a thirty (30) as ye notice in the event of the occurrence of any of the following conditions: aggregate crossion in advance of the Retroactive Date, cancellation and/or non renewal.
- 5. The Owner Entity shall require all subcontractors to carry the inserance required herein or the Owner Entity may provide the coverage for any or all of its subcontractors, and if so, the evidence of insurance submitted shall so stipulate and adhere to the same requirements and conditions as outlined in Section "A" above.

^{*} Excess Liability can be satisfied by \$10,000,000 each of Developer and General Contractor, \$20,000,000 in Excess Liability coverage by either the Developer or General Contractor or any combination equal to \$20,000,000 in total Excess Liability coverage.

1025131095 Page: 68 of 69

UNOFFICIAL COPY



EXHIBIT D

Location of PHA-Assisted Units

(See attached)





1025131095 Page: 69 of 69

Park Douglas Rental List of PHA Units

UNOFFICIAL COPY

		5F			125	S Esido	d Ave	Nasada engara		Erv ence	New Array								
2 5	Potential Control	5F			TZC	S. Fairfiel	d Asea			1 28		4		2	1679	Type	8 1		PH
8	3	8F 3F			1400	S Fairfield	J Ave.	90		3N	+	2		1	923				PH
10					11260	 S. Fairfield 	d Avro			3	-114011-044	2	*********	1	939 922	4			Sea anti-Transfel !!
12	5	6F	2000 0000		1303	S. Fairfield	Ave	2		2		2						Concu	PH
15		6F			1305	S. Fairfield	Ave.			1N	_	2		1	932	Туре		COROR	t PH PH
17 19	5	6F			1305	S. Fairfield	Ave	20		2S 3S		3			1250		-		PH
19 21	7	The second second			1315	8 Fairfeld	Ave	2		2	a han	3	2		1250				PH
23	7	5F 5F			11317	S. Fairfield	Ave.			1		4			1373				
4	7	5F	+-		1319	S. Fairfield S. Fairfield	Ave.	20		2S		2	1		1685 943	Type	<u> </u>	Conduit	
27		35			1319	S. Fairfield	Ave.	30		3N	\Box	2	1		930		+,	200 400	PH
30	9	L6F			1314	S. Washter	NAW Ave	. 2		2	_	2			906			Conduit	PH
4	9	L6F			1312	Washter	aw Ave.	201		1S 2N		1_	1_1		752	504	1000		PH
5	10	L6F	100 00000	Diameter 1	1312	S. Washter	aw Ave.	302		38		1	1	-	1046		\perp		PH
18	10	er er	-	-	1 300	S. Washter	aw Ave			15		2			755 932			Sign course de servi	PH
Ю	10	65	1				SW AVE	202		2N			2		1250	Type	٠,		PH
1	11	5F	\bot		1262 \$	S. Washten	aw Ave	302	-	3N					1250				
5	11	5F			i 1300 5	Washten	au Aug	302		1 3N		4	2	\exists	1679	Туре Е			PH PH
}	12	6F			1256	THE STREET		302		3N	2		1	an comm	939		\perp		PH
5	12	SF SF								2N		100 000 000	2		1250	Type	Щ		PH
?	13	17F					ew Ave			8	2		Ť		932	-			PH
	13	17F	ŢĠ	3 1	2 07 V	V. 12th Plac	ce	101		í 	4		2	-mule ii	1782	Туре В			PH
) }	13	17F	G		100	V. 12th Plac V. 12th Plac	e	302		ΣE	2		_1	\exists	935		\vdash		PH PH
)	13	17F 17F	 		્ર :36 €	Washtena	w Ave.	102		N	2		- 1	-+	935				PH
	13	17F	H		1250 S	va. htena	w Ave.	301		S	2		1	\dashv	1231	Type A	Co	onduit	PH
	13	17F	- n		1240 \$	htana الدي War_itena	w Ave.	302	3	N_	2			-+	973 1231	 -	+-		PH
	13	17F	K	- 1	1240 S	Washte ia	W ALCO	102		N T	2		1		1126	Type A	1 40	nduit	PH
	14	25			1224 5	Washing	A	302		N	2		1		1126	17007.	 		PH PH
	15 15	5F	ļ		<u>12185.</u>	Washtend	w Ave.	-	1		3 4		2		1262				PH
	16	2F		1	220 S.	Washtena		301	3		- 7		2	-	1685	504	$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$		PH
	17	9F	2000		642 M	12th Place		1					1		930 655			SING MARKON A	PH
	17	9F		2	644 W	12th Place	3	100	3		2		1	-	1079	Type A	U0	nduit	<u> </u>
	17	9F		2	644 W	12th Place	<u> </u>	102 201	10		2_	_ <u> </u> [1	T	1087	504	 	-+	PH PH
	17 18	9F L3F	ST 500 S 500 S 500	_ 2	644 W.	12th Place		201	2E		3	-	_ 2	Ŧ	1307				PH
f	19	Courtyard	В	- 12	220 8	Talman Av	e		i i		3		2		1307	20)	Ala	arm	PH
ĺ	19	Courtyard	E	12	639 W.	12th Place 12th Place		102			2	-	1 1		1211 1117	Type A			PH
ļ	19	Courtyard	C	21	645 W	12th Place		301	SE		2		1	+	1172	Туре В	Ala	ım 📗	PH
ŀ	19	Courtyard	В	26	645 W	12th Place		102 201	11/1		3_		2		1295	504			PH PH
f	19 19	Courtyard	<u>c</u>	26	645 W.	12th Place		302	2E 3W		_2_		1	4_	1117			$\neg +$	PH
t		Courtyard Courtyard	A_	126	551 W.	12th Place		102	11/1		-(-		2	+	1295				PH
Į		Courtyard	<u>A</u>	12	235 C 1	12th Place Vashtenaw		202	2W		1		1	+-	798 798	Type A	Con		PH
F	19	Courtyard	Ċ	12	35 S. V	Vashtenaw Vashtenaw	Ave.	101	1N		2		77	T	1267	Туре В	<u>Co</u> n	auit	PH
H		Courtyard	D	12	<u>35 S</u> . V	Vashtenaw	Ave	202 301	2S 3N		3	4			1315	-10-0			PH PH
1	19 19	Courtyard Courtyard	<u>B</u>	12	<u>45</u> S. V	Vashtenaw	Ave.	201	3N	-+-	2 2	- -	17		267				PH
		Courtyard	A A	26 26	52 W.	13th Street 13th Street]	102	1E		1	+-	1 1	+	115	7	Cond	tuit	PH
L	19	Courtyard	Ĉ			3th Street		301	3W	I.	1		+-	+-	7 <u>13</u> 798	Type B	<u> </u>		PH
H		Courtyard	В	26	<u>46 W. 1</u>	3th Street	··	202	1W	_ _	3	-[-	2		4.	Tyron	Conc	iui[PH
 		Courtyard	C	264	46 W. 1	3th Street		301	2E 3W	-	2		1	1	1117	7			PH
1		Courtyard Courtyard	<u>В</u> F	264	10 W. 1	3th Street		101	1W	+-	2	+-	2		1295				PH
H				∠b4	<u>+∪ W. 1</u>	3th Street		202	2E		3	+-	1		1117	504			PH
<u>-</u>	19 (Courtyard	8	1264	10 167 4	3th Street		301					2		350		-		PH